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Cautionary Note on Forward-Looking Statements
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995, the provisions of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), 
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Forward-looking statements 
include, but are not limited to, financial projections, statements of plans and objectives for future operations, statements of 
future economic performance, and statements of assumptions relating thereto. Forward-looking statements may appear 
throughout this report, including without limitation, in Part I, Item 2, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations”, and are often identified by future or conditional words such as “will”, “plans”, “expects”, 
“intends”, “believes”, “seeks”, “estimates”, or “anticipates”, or by variations of such words or by similar expressions. There can 
be no assurance that forward-looking statements will be achieved. By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other important factors that could cause our actual results or 
conditions to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Important risks, 
uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors that could cause our actual results or conditions to differ materially from our 
forward-looking statements include, among others:
 

• uncertainties regarding the impact of changes in macroeconomic and/or global conditions, including as a result of 
slowdowns, recessions, economic instability, elevated interest rates, tightening credit markets, inflation, instability in 
the banking sector, actual or threatened trade wars, political unrest, armed conflicts, natural disasters, or outbreaks of 
disease (including global epidemics or pandemics), as well as the resulting impact on spending by customers or 
partners, on our business;

• risks that our customers or partners delay, downsize, cancel, or refrain from placing orders or renewing subscriptions 
or contracts, or are unable to honor contractual commitments or payment obligations due to challenges or uncertainties 
in their budgets, liquidity, or businesses;

• risks associated with our ability to keep pace with technological advances and challenges and evolving industry 
standards, including achieving, demonstrating, and maintaining the competitive differentiation of our solution 
platform; to adapt to changing market potential from area to area within our markets; and to successfully develop, 
launch, and drive demand for new, innovative, high-quality products and services that meet or exceed customer 
challenges and needs, while simultaneously preserving our legacy businesses and migrating away from areas of 
commoditization;

• risks due to aggressive competition in all of our markets and our ability to keep pace with competitors, some of whom 
may be able to grow faster than us or have greater resources than us, including in areas such as sales and marketing, 
branding, technological innovation and development, and recruiting and retention;

• risks associated with our ability to properly execute on our software as a service (“SaaS”) transition, including 
successfully transitioning customers to our cloud platform and the increased importance of subscription renewal rates 
and term lengths, and risk of increased variability in our period-to-period results based on the mix, terms, and timing 
of our transactions;

• risks relating to our ability to properly identify and execute on growth or strategic initiatives, manage investments in 
our business and operations, and enhance our existing operations and infrastructure, including the proper prioritization 
and allocation of limited financial and other resources;

• risks associated with our ability to or costs to retain, recruit, and train qualified personnel and management in regions 
in which we operate either physically or remotely, including in new markets and growth areas we may enter, due to 
competition for talent, increased labor costs, applicable regulatory requirements, or otherwise; 

• challenges associated with selling sophisticated solutions and cloud-based solutions, which may incorporate newer 
technologies, such as artificial intelligence (“AI”), whose adoption, value, and use-cases are still emerging (and may 
present risks of their own), including with respect to longer sales cycles, more complex sales processes and customer 
evaluation and approval processes, more complex contractual and information security requirements, and assisting 
customers in understanding and realizing the benefits of our solutions and technologies (including versus those of our 
competitors), as well as with developing, offering, implementing, and maintaining an enterprise-class, broad solution 
portfolio; 
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• risks that we may be unable to maintain, expand, or enable our relationships with partners as part of our growth 
strategy, including partners with whom we may overlap or compete, while avoiding excessive concentration with one 
or more partners;

• risks associated with our reliance on third-party suppliers, partners, or original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”) for 
certain services, products, or components, including companies that may compete with us or work with our 
competitors;

• risks associated with our significant international operations, including exposure to regions subject to political or 
economic instability, fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, inflation, increased financial accounting and reporting 
burdens and complexities, and challenges associated with a significant portion of our cash being held overseas;

• risks associated with a significant part of our business coming from government contracts, and associated procurement 
processes and regulatory requirements;

• risks associated with our ability to identify suitable targets for acquisition or investment or successfully compete for, 
consummate, and implement mergers and acquisitions, including risks associated with valuations, legacy liabilities, 
reputational considerations, capital constraints, costs and expenses, maintaining profitability levels, expansion into 
new areas, management distraction, post-acquisition integration activities, and potential asset impairments;

• risks associated with complex and changing domestic and foreign regulatory environments, including, among others, 
with respect to data privacy, AI, cyber/information security, government contracts, anti-corruption, trade compliance, 
climate change or other environmental, social and governance matters, tax, and labor matters, relating to our own 
operations, the products and services we offer, and/or the use of our solutions by our customers;

• risks associated with the mishandling or perceived mishandling of sensitive or confidential information and data, 
including personally identifiable information or other information that may belong to our customers or other third 
parties, including in connection with our SaaS or other hosted or managed services offerings or when we are asked to 
perform service or support;

• risks associated with our reliance on third parties to provide certain cloud hosting or other cloud-based services to us or 
our customers, including the risk of service disruptions, data breaches, or data loss or corruption;

• risks that our solutions or services, or those of third-party suppliers, partners, or OEMs which we use in or with our 
offerings or otherwise rely on, including third-party hosting platforms, may contain defects, vulnerabilities, or develop 
operational problems;

• risk that we or our solutions may be subject to security vulnerabilities or lapses, including cyber-attacks, information 
technology system breaches, failures, or disruptions;

• risks that our intellectual property (“IP”) rights may not be adequate to protect our business or assets or that others may 
make claims on our IP, claim infringement on their IP rights, or claim a violation of their license rights, including 
relative to free or open source components we may use;

• risks associated with leverage resulting from our current debt position or our ability to incur additional debt, including 
with respect to liquidity considerations, covenant limitations and compliance, fluctuations in interest rates, dilution 
considerations (with respect to our convertible notes), and our ability to maintain our credit ratings;

• risks that we may experience liquidity or working capital issues and related risks that financing sources may be 
unavailable to us on reasonable terms or at all;

• risks arising as a result of contingent or other obligations or liabilities assumed in our acquisition of our former parent 
company, Comverse Technology, Inc. (“CTI”), or associated with formerly being consolidated with, and part of a 
consolidated tax group with, CTI;

• risks associated with changing accounting principles or standards, tax laws and regulations, tax rates, and the 
continuing availability of expected tax benefits; 

• risks relating to the adequacy of our existing infrastructure, systems, processes, policies, procedures, internal controls, 
and personnel, and our ability to successfully implement and maintain enhancements to the foregoing, for our current 
and future operations and reporting needs, including related risks of financial statement omissions, misstatements, 
restatements, or filing delays; 
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• risks associated with market volatility in the prices of our common stock and convertible notes based on our 
performance, third-party publications or speculation, or other factors, and risks associated with actions of activist 
stockholders;

• risks associated with Apax Partners’ significant ownership position and potential that its interests will not be aligned 
with those of our common stockholders; and

• risks associated with the February 1, 2021 spin-off (the “Spin-Off”) of our former Cyber Intelligence Solutions 
business, including the possibility that the Spin-Off transaction does not achieve the benefits anticipated, does not 
qualify as a tax-free transaction, or exposes us to unexpected claims or liabilities.

These risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and challenges, as well as other factors, are discussed in greater detail in “Risk Factors” 
under Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024. You are cautioned not to place undue 
reliance on forward-looking statements, which reflect our management’s view only as of the date of this report. We make no 
commitment to revise or update any forward-looking statements in order to reflect events or circumstances after the date any 
such statement is made, except as otherwise required under the federal securities laws. If we were in any particular instance to 
update or correct a forward-looking statement, investors and others should not conclude that we would make additional updates 
or corrections thereafter except as otherwise required under the federal securities laws.

Table of Contents

iv



Part I

Item 1.   Financial Statements

VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Index to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
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VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

Assets   
Current Assets:   
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,823 $ 241,400 
Short-term investments  779  686 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $1.5 million and $1.2 million, respectively  152,898  190,461 
Contract assets, net  94,046  66,913 
Inventories  13,747  14,209 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  65,997  59,505 

  Total current assets  510,290  573,174 
Property and equipment, net  49,171  47,704 
Operating lease right-of-use assets  27,776  30,118 
Goodwill  1,404,806  1,352,715 
Intangible assets, net  85,145  57,466 
Other assets  171,131  165,247 

  Total assets $ 2,248,319 $ 2,226,424 

Liabilities, Temporary Equity, and Stockholders' Equity   
Current Liabilities:   
Accounts payable $ 28,438 $ 26,301 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  128,397  137,433 
Contract liabilities  230,145  254,437 

  Total current liabilities  386,980  418,171 
Long-term debt  412,242  410,965 
Long-term contract liabilities  12,156  10,581 
Operating lease liabilities  29,647  32,100 
Other liabilities  89,156  85,620 

  Total liabilities  930,181  957,437 
Commitments and Contingencies
Temporary Equity:
Preferred Stock — $0.001 par value; authorized 2,207,000 shares
Series A Preferred Stock; 200,000 shares issued and outstanding at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 
2024, respectively; aggregate liquidation preference and redemption value of $202,667 and $206,067 
at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively.  200,628  200,628 
Series B Preferred Stock; 200,000 shares issued and outstanding at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 
2024, respectively; aggregate liquidation preference and redemption value of $202,667 and $206,067 
at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively.  235,693  235,693 

  Total temporary equity  436,321  436,321 
Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock — $0.001 par value; authorized 240,000,000 shares; issued 62,285,000 and 62,738,000 
shares; outstanding 62,285,000 and 62,738,000 shares at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, 
respectively.  62  63 
Additional paid-in capital  980,586  979,671 
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  33,085  (6,723) 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (134,652)  (142,962) 
Total Verint Systems Inc. stockholders' equity  879,081  830,049 
Noncontrolling interest  2,736  2,617 

  Total stockholders' equity  881,817  832,666 
  Total liabilities, temporary equity, and stockholders' equity $ 2,248,319 $ 2,226,424 

October 31, January 31,
(in thousands, except share and per share data) 2024 2024

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Revenue:
Recurring $ 179,858 $ 161,117 $ 516,615 $ 488,555 
Nonrecurring  44,335  57,430  139,025  156,723 

  Total revenue  224,193  218,547  655,640  645,278 
Cost of revenue:   
Recurring  38,742  38,883  110,968  118,093 
Nonrecurring  25,324  25,046  78,604  79,213 
Amortization of acquired technology  1,500  1,609  4,499  5,511 

  Total cost of revenue  65,566  65,538  194,071  202,817 
Gross profit  158,627  153,009  461,569  442,461 
Operating expenses:   
Research and development, net  37,736  32,084  109,824  97,923 
Selling, general and administrative  95,987  87,879  282,441  297,532 
Amortization of other acquired intangible assets  3,156  6,328  9,241  19,028 

  Total operating expenses  136,879  126,291  401,506  414,483 
Operating income  21,748  26,718  60,063  27,978 
Other income (expense), net:   
Interest income  1,674  1,650  5,248  5,440 
Interest expense  (2,539)  (2,609)  (7,723)  (7,994) 
Other (expense) income, net  (2,542)  59  (5,936)  59 

  Total other expense, net  (3,407)  (900)  (8,411)  (2,495) 
Income before (benefit from) provision for income taxes  18,341  25,818  51,652  25,483 
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes  (10,676)  12,953  1,533  14,772 
Net income  29,017  12,865  50,119  10,711 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  301  253  631  804 
Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc.  28,716  12,612  49,488  9,907 
Dividends on preferred stock  (4,000)  (5,200)  (13,280)  (15,600) 
Net income (loss) attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common 
shares $ 24,716 $ 7,412 $ 36,208 $ (5,693) 

Net income (loss) per common share attributable to Verint 
Systems Inc.:   
Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ (0.09) 
Diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ (0.09) 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:   
Basic  62,143  63,887  62,116  64,411 
Diluted  62,803  64,144  62,761  64,411 

 
Three Months Ended 

October 31,
Nine Months Ended

October 31,
(in thousands, except per share data) 2024 2023 2024 2023

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited) 

 
Three Months Ended 

October 31,
Nine Months Ended

October 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net income $ 29,017 $ 12,865 $ 50,119 $ 10,711 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of reclassification 
adjustments:
Foreign currency translation adjustments  2,833  (23,704)  8,494  (7,247) 
Net increase (decrease) from foreign exchange contracts designated as 
hedges  105  (251)  (222)  (281) 
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes on net increase (decrease) 
from foreign exchange contracts designated as hedges  (18)  43  38  48 
Other comprehensive income (loss)  2,920  (23,912)  8,310  (7,480) 
Comprehensive income (loss)  31,937  (11,047)  58,429  3,231 
Comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests  301  253  631  804 
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Verint Systems Inc. $ 31,636 $ (11,300) $ 57,798 $ 2,427 

 
See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(Unaudited)

Balances as of January 31, 2024  62,738 $ 63 $ 979,671 $ — $ (6,723) $ (142,962) $ 830,049 $ 2,617 $ 832,666 
Net income  —  —  —  —  15,241  —  15,241  138  15,379 
Other comprehensive loss  —  —  —  —  —  (7,279)  (7,279)  —  (7,279) 
Stock-based compensation — 
equity-classified awards  —  —  16,508  —  —  —  16,508  —  16,508 
Common stock issued for stock 
awards and stock bonuses  410  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Common stock repurchased and 
retired  (1,234)  (1)  (38,117)  —  —  —  (38,118)  —  (38,118) 
Distribution to noncontrolling 
interest  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (245)  (245) 
Balances as of April 30, 2024  61,914  62  958,062  —  8,518  (150,241)  816,401  2,510  818,911 
Net income  —  —  —  —  5,531  —  5,531  192  5,723 
Other comprehensive income  —  —  —  —  —  12,669  12,669  —  12,669 
Stock-based compensation — 
equity-classified awards  —  —  20,172  —  —  —  20,172  —  20,172 
Common stock issued for stock 
awards and stock bonuses  559  —  5,939  —  —  —  5,939  —  5,939 
Common stock repurchased and 
retired  (467)  —  (14,990)  —  —  —  (14,990)  —  (14,990) 
Preferred stock dividends  —  —  —  —  (9,680)  —  (9,680)  —  (9,680) 
Balances as of July 31, 2024  62,006  62  969,183  —  4,369  (137,572)  836,042  2,702  838,744 
Net income  —  —  —  —  28,716  —  28,716  301  29,017 
Other comprehensive income  —  —  —  —  —  2,920  2,920  —  2,920 
Stock-based compensation - equity-
classified awards  —  —  17,020  —  —  —  17,020  —  17,020 
Common stock issued for stock 
awards and stock bonuses  496  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Common stock repurchased and 
retired  (217)  —  (5,617)  —  —  —  (5,617)  —  (5,617) 
Distribution to noncontrolling 
interest  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (267)  (267) 
Balances as of October 31, 2024  62,285 $ 62 $ 980,586 $ — $ 33,085 $ (134,652) $ 879,081 $ 2,736 $ 881,817 

 Verint Systems Inc. Stockholders’ Equity   

 Common Stock

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital

 
 (Accumulated

Deficit) / 
Retained 
Earnings

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss

Total Verint 
Systems Inc. 

Stockholders’ 
Equity

 

Total 
Stockholders’ 

Equity(in thousands) Shares
Par

Value
Treasury

Stock

Non-
controlling
Interests
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 Verint Systems Inc. Stockholders’ Equity   

 Common Stock

Additional 
Paid-in 
Capital

  Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss

Total Verint 
Systems Inc. 

Stockholders’ 
Equity

 

Total 
Stockholders’ 

Equity(in thousands) Shares
Par

Value
Treasury

Stock
Accumulated

Deficit

Non-
controlling
Interests

Balances as of January 31, 2023  65,404 $ 65 $ 1,055,157 $ — $ (45,333) $ (154,099) $ 855,790 $ 2,359 $ 858,149 
Net income  —  —  —  —  3,295  —  3,295  339  3,634 
Other comprehensive income  —  —  —  —  —  8,510  8,510  —  8,510 
Stock-based compensation — 
equity-classified awards  —  —  13,436  —  —  —  13,436  —  13,436 
Common stock issued for stock 
awards and stock bonuses  475  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Common stock repurchased and 
retired  (1,593)  (1)  (60,095)  —  —  —  (60,096)  —  (60,096) 
Distribution to noncontrolling 
interest  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (245)  (245) 
Balances as of April 30, 2023  64,286  64  1,008,498  —  (42,038)  (145,589)  820,935  2,453  823,388 
Net (loss) income  —  —  —  —  (6,000)  —  (6,000)  212  (5,788) 
Other comprehensive income  —  —  —  —  —  7,922  7,922  —  7,922 
Stock-based compensation — 
equity-classified awards  —  —  17,404  —  —  —  17,404  —  17,404 
Common stock issued for stock 
awards and stock bonuses  388  —  7,735  —  —  —  7,735  —  7,735 
Common stock repurchased and 
retired  (403)  —  (13,968)  —  —  —  (13,968)  —  (13,968) 
Preferred stock dividends  —  —  (10,400)  —  —  —  (10,400)  —  (10,400) 
Distribution to noncontrolling 
interest  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (245)  (245) 
Balances as of July 31, 2023  64,271  64  1,009,269  —  (48,038)  (137,667)  823,628  2,420  826,048 
Net income  —  —  —  —  12,612  —  12,612  253  12,865 
Other comprehensive loss  —  —  —  —  —  (23,912)  (23,912)  —  (23,912) 
Stock-based compensation - equity-
classified awards  —  —  15,560  —  —  —  15,560  —  15,560 
Common stock issued for stock 
awards and stock bonuses  212  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Common stock repurchased and 
retired  (1,018)  (1)  (25,195)  —  —  —  (25,196)  —  (25,196) 
Balances as of October 31, 2023  63,465 $ 63 $ 999,634 $ — $ (35,426) $ (161,579) $ 802,692 $ 2,673 $ 805,365 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:   
Net income $ 50,119 $ 10,711 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:   
Depreciation and amortization  34,780  57,287 
Stock-based compensation, excluding cash-settled awards  59,863  50,286 
Losses on early retirements of debt  —  237 
Other, net  634  5,676 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of business combinations and divestitures:   
Accounts receivable  43,970  13,545 
Contract assets  (26,809)  9,943 
Inventories  544  (415) 
Prepaid expenses and other assets  (13,771)  32,609 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  (10,088)  (50,080) 
Contract liabilities  (33,195)  (39,299) 
Deferred income taxes  (1,176)  1,788 
Other, net  (6,644)  (10,609) 
Net cash provided by operating activities  98,227  81,679 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Cash paid for asset acquisitions and business combinations, including adjustments, net of cash acquired  (55,864)  (3,173) 
Divestitures, net of cash divested  3,189  — 
Purchases of property and equipment  (12,173)  (12,839) 
Purchases of investments  (330)  (3,180) 
Maturities and sales of investments  228  3,168 
Cash paid for capitalized software development costs  (9,056)  (7,109) 
Change in restricted bank time deposits, and other investing activities, net  (1)  (1,200) 
Net cash used in investing activities  (74,007)  (24,333) 

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from borrowings  —  100,000 
Repayments of borrowings and other financing obligations  (1,712)  (102,430) 
Purchases of treasury stock and common stock for retirement  (58,600)  (99,263) 
Preferred stock dividend payments  (20,080)  (20,800) 
Distributions paid to noncontrolling interest  (512)  (490) 
Payments of contingent consideration for business combinations (financing portion)  (3,459)  (4,192) 
Cash received for contingent consideration for business divestitures (financing portion) and other 
financing activities  (20)  (222) 
Net cash used in financing activities  (84,383)  (127,397) 
Foreign currency effects on cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents  803  (700) 
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents  (59,360)  (70,751) 
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of period  242,669  282,161 
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents, end of period $ 183,309 $ 211,410 

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents at end of 
period to the condensed consolidated balance sheets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,823 $ 209,647 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents included in prepaid expenses and other current assets  486  1,763 
Total cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash equivalents $ 183,309 $ 211,410 

 
Nine Months Ended

October 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2023

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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VERINT SYSTEMS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1.    BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
Description of Business
 
Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms “Verint”, “we”, “us”, and “our” in these notes to condensed consolidated 
financial statements refer to Verint Systems Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Verint is a leader in customer experience (“CX”) automation. The world’s most iconic brands – including more than 80 of the 
Fortune 100 companies – use the Verint Open Platform and our team of AI-powered bots to deliver tangible AI business 
outcomes across the enterprise.

Verint is uniquely positioned to help brands increase CX automation with our differentiated AI-powered Open Platform. Brands 
today are challenged to delight their customers while facing limited budgets and resources. As a result, organizations are 
turning to AI-powered platforms specifically designed for the customer engagement domain to increase the level of their CX 
automation.

Verint is headquartered in Melville, New York, and has approximately 16 offices worldwide, in addition to a number of on-
demand, flexible coworking spaces. We have approximately 3,800 employees plus a few hundred contractors around the globe.

Apax Convertible Preferred Stock Investment

On December 4, 2019, we announced that an affiliate (the “Apax Investor”) of Apax Partners (“Apax”) would make an 
investment in us in an amount of up to $400.0 million. Under the terms of the Investment Agreement, dated as of December 4, 
2019 (the “Investment Agreement”), on May 7, 2020, the Apax Investor purchased $200.0 million of our Series A convertible 
preferred stock (“Series A Preferred Stock”). On February 1, 2021, we completed the spin-off (the “Spin-Off”) of Cognyte 
Software Ltd. (“Cognyte”), a company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel whose business and 
operations consist of our former Cyber Intelligence Solutions business. In connection with the completion of the Spin-Off, on 
April 6, 2021, the Apax Investor purchased $200.0 million of our Series B convertible preferred stock (the “Series B Preferred 
Stock” and together with the Series A Preferred Stock, the “Preferred Stock”). As of October 31, 2024, Apax’s ownership in us 
on an as-converted basis was approximately 13.4%. Please refer to Note 9, “Convertible Preferred Stock” for a more detailed 
discussion of the Apax investment.

Preparation of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements included herein have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial 
statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024 filed with the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission (“SEC”). The condensed consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive income (loss), 
stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the periods ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, and the condensed consolidated balance 
sheet as of October 31, 2024, are not audited but reflect all adjustments that, in the opinion of management, are of a normal 
recurring nature and that are considered necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the periods shown. The condensed 
consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2024 is derived from the audited consolidated financial statements presented in our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024. Certain information and disclosures normally included in 
annual consolidated financial statements have been omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC. Because the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required by GAAP for 
a complete set of financial statements, they should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and 
notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024 filed with the SEC. The results for 
interim periods are not necessarily indicative of a full year’s results.

Principles of Consolidation 

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Verint Systems Inc., and our wholly 
owned or otherwise controlled subsidiaries. Noncontrolling interests in less than wholly owned subsidiaries are reflected within 
stockholders’ equity on our condensed consolidated balance sheet, but separately from our stockholders’ equity. 
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Equity investments in companies in which we have less than a 20% ownership interest and cannot exercise significant 
influence, and which do not have readily determinable fair values, are accounted for at cost, adjusted for changes resulting from 
observable price changes in orderly transactions for an identical or similar investment of the same issuer, less any impairment.

We include the results of operations of acquired companies from the date of acquisition. All significant intercompany 
transactions and balances are eliminated.

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires our management to make estimates and 
assumptions, which may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses 
during the reporting period. Key estimates in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include, among 
others, revenue recognition, allowances for doubtful accounts, determining the fair value of assets and liabilities assumed in 
business combinations, recoverability of goodwill, amortization of intangibles, evaluation of contingencies, and the accounting 
for income taxes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Significant Accounting Policies

There have been no material changes in our significant accounting policies during the nine months ended October 31, 2024, as 
compared to the significant accounting policies described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements included in our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

There have been no recently adopted accounting pronouncements since the filing of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the 
year ended January 31, 2024 that may have a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

New Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 
2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which will require public 
companies to report incremental segment information on an annual and interim basis, including enhanced disclosures of 
significant segment expenses included within each reported measure of segment profit or loss. ASU No. 2023-07 is effective for 
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. 
Early adoption is permitted, and the amendments should be applied retrospectively. We plan to adopt ASU No. 2023-07 
effective for the annual report on Form 10-K for the year ending January 31, 2025 and subsequent interim periods, and are 
currently evaluating the impact of this standard on our condensed consolidated financial statement disclosures.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, 
which will require greater disaggregation of a reporting entity’s effective tax rate reconciliation as well as income taxes paid. 
ASU No. 2023-09 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024 on a prospective basis, with early adoption 
and retrospective adoption permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of this standard on our condensed consolidated 
financial statement disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU No. 2024-03, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense 
Disaggregation Disclosures, which will require additional disclosure of the nature of expenses included in the income 
statement, including disclosures about the specific types of expenses included in the expense captions presented on the face of 
the income statement as well as disclosures about selling expenses. ASU No. 2024-03 is effective for annual periods beginning 
after December 15, 2026, and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2027 on a prospective basis, with early adoption 
and retrospective adoption permitted. We are currently evaluating the impact of this standard on our condensed consolidated 
financial statement disclosures.

2.    REVENUE RECOGNITION

We derive our revenue primarily from providing customers the right to access our cloud-based solutions, the right to use our 
software for an indefinite or specified period of time, and related services and support based on when access or control of the 
software passes to our customers or the services are provided, in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to be 
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entitled to in exchange for such goods or services. Revenue is reported net of applicable sales and use tax, value-added tax and 
other transaction taxes imposed on the related transactions, including mandatory government charges that are passed through to 
our customers. 

We determine revenue recognition through the following five steps:

• Identification of the contract, or contracts, with a customer
• Identification of the performance obligations in the contract
• Determination of the transaction price
• Allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
• Recognition of revenue when, or as, performance obligations are satisfied.

We account for a contract when it has approval and commitment from both parties, the rights of the parties are identified, 
payment terms are identified, the contract has commercial substance, and collectability of consideration is probable.

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following table provides a disaggregation of our recurring and nonrecurring revenue. Recurring revenue is the portion of 
our revenue that we believe is likely to be renewed in the future. The recurrence of these revenue streams in future periods 
depends on a number of factors including contractual periods and customers' renewal decisions.

• Recurring revenue primarily consists of:
◦ Software as a service (“SaaS”) revenue, which consists predominately of bundled SaaS (software access 

rights with standard managed services) and unbundled SaaS (software licensing rights accounted for as term-
based licenses whereby customers have a license to our software with related support for a specific period).

▪ Bundled SaaS revenue is recognized over time.
▪ Unbundled SaaS revenue is recognized at a point in time, except for the related support which is 

recognized over time. Unbundled SaaS contracts are eligible for renewal after the initial fixed term, 
which in most cases is between a one- and three-year time frame. Unbundled SaaS can be deployed 
in the cloud, either by us or a cloud partner.

◦ Optional managed services revenue.
◦ Support revenue, which consists of initial and renewal support on our perpetual licenses.

• Nonrecurring revenue primarily consists of our perpetual licenses, hardware, installation services, business advisory 
consulting and training services, and patent license royalties.

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Recurring revenue:
Bundled SaaS revenue $ 75,220 $ 63,251 $ 212,508 $ 184,770 
Unbundled SaaS revenue  73,442  52,400  208,241  161,470 

Total SaaS revenue  148,662  115,651  420,749  346,240 
Optional managed services revenue  5,739  11,842  16,476  36,872 
Support revenue  25,457  33,624  79,390  105,443 

Total recurring revenue  179,858  161,117  516,615  488,555 
Nonrecurring revenue:
Perpetual revenue  23,471  24,557  72,205  74,103 
Professional services and other revenue  20,864  32,873  66,820  82,620 

Total nonrecurring revenue  44,335  57,430  139,025  156,723 
Total revenue $ 224,193 $ 218,547 $ 655,640 $ 645,278 

Contract Balances

The following table provides information about accounts receivable, contract assets, and contract liabilities from contracts with 
customers:
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(in thousands)
October 31, 

2024
January 31, 

2024
Accounts receivable, net $ 152,898 $ 190,461 
Contract assets, net $ 94,046 $ 66,913 
Long-term contract assets, net (included in other assets) $ 39,464 $ 31,379 
Contract liabilities $ 230,145 $ 254,437 
Long-term contract liabilities $ 12,156 $ 10,581 

We receive payments from customers based upon contractual billing schedules, and accounts receivable are recorded when the 
right to consideration becomes unconditional. Contract assets are rights to consideration in exchange for goods or services that 
we have transferred to a customer when that right is conditional on something other than the passage of time. The majority of 
our contract assets represent unbilled amounts related to multi-year unbundled SaaS contracts and arrangements where our right 
to consideration is subject to the contractually agreed upon billing schedule. We expect billing and collection of a majority of 
our contract assets to occur within the next twelve months and asset impairment charges related to contract assets were 
immaterial in the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023. As of October 31, 2024, two partners, both authorized global 
resellers of our solutions, accounted for more than 10% of our aggregated accounts receivable and contract assets; Partner A 
was approximately 12% and Partner B was approximately 18%. As of January 31, 2024, Partner A and Partner B each 
accounted for approximately 14% of our aggregated accounts receivable and contract assets. Credit losses relating to these 
customers have historically been immaterial. 

Contract liabilities represent consideration received or consideration which is unconditionally due from customers prior to 
transferring goods or services to the customer under the terms of the contract. Revenue recognized during the nine months 
ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 from amounts included in contract liabilities at the beginning of each period was $217.5 
million and $225.3 million, respectively. 

Remaining Performance Obligations

Transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations represents contracted revenue that has not yet been 
recognized, which includes contract liabilities and non-cancelable amounts that will be invoiced and recognized as revenue in 
future periods. The majority of our arrangements are for periods of one to three years, although the contract term can extend up 
to five years.

We elected to exclude amounts of variable consideration attributable to sales- or usage-based royalties in exchange for a license 
of our IP from the remaining performance obligations. The timing and amount of revenue recognition for our remaining 
performance obligations are influenced by several factors, including seasonality, the timing of renewals, the timing of delivery 
of software licenses, the average length of the contract terms, and foreign currency exchange rates.

The following table provides information about when we expect to recognize our remaining performance obligations:

(in thousands)
October 31, 

2024
January 31, 

2024
Remaining performance obligations:
Expected to be recognized within 1 year $ 416,362 $ 464,600 
Expected to be recognized in more than 1 year  264,689  279,702 

Total remaining performance obligations $ 681,051 $ 744,302 

3.    NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO VERINT SYSTEMS INC.

The following table summarizes the calculation of basic and diluted net income (loss) per common share attributable to Verint 
Systems Inc. for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

Net income $ 29,017 $ 12,865 $ 50,119 $ 10,711 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  301  253  631  804 

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2024 2023 2024 2023
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Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc.  28,716  12,612  49,488  9,907 
Dividends on preferred stock  (4,000)  (5,200)  (13,280)  (15,600) 
Net income (loss) attributable to Verint Systems Inc. for 
basic net loss per common share  24,716  7,412  36,208  (5,693) 
Dilutive effect of dividends on preferred stock  —  —  —  — 
Net income (loss) attributable to Verint Systems Inc. for 
diluted net income (loss) per common share $ 24,716 $ 7,412 $ 36,208 $ (5,693) 

Weighted-average shares outstanding:  
Basic  62,143  63,887  62,116  64,411 
Dilutive effect of employee equity award plans  660  257  645  — 
Dilutive effect of 2021 Notes  —  —  —  — 
Dilutive effect of assumed conversion of preferred stock  —  —  —  — 
Diluted  62,803  64,144  62,761  64,411 

Net income (loss) per common share attributable to Verint 
Systems Inc.:

Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ (0.09) 
Diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ (0.09) 

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2024 2023 2024 2023

We excluded the following weighted-average potential common shares from the calculations of diluted net income (loss) per 
common share during the applicable periods because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive:

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Common shares excluded from calculation:   
Restricted and performance stock-based awards  1,469  2,717  1,312  2,177 
Series A Preferred Stock  5,497  5,497  5,497  5,497 
Series B Preferred Stock  3,980  3,980  3,980  3,980 

In periods for which we report a net loss attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares, basic net loss per common share 
and diluted net loss per common share are identical since the effect of all potential common shares is anti-dilutive and therefore 
excluded.

For the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024, the average price of our common stock did not exceed the $62.08 per 
share conversion price of our 2021 Notes, and other requirements for the 2021 Notes (as defined in Note 7, “Long-Term 
Debt”), to be convertible were not met. The 2021 Notes will have a dilutive impact on net income per common share at any 
time when the average market price of our common stock for a quarterly reporting period exceeds the conversion price.

The Capped Calls (as defined in Note 7, “Long-Term Debt”) do not impact our diluted earnings per common share calculations 
as their effect would be anti-dilutive. The Capped Calls are generally intended to reduce the potential dilution to our common 
stock upon any conversion of the 2021 Notes and/or offset any cash payments we are required to make in excess of the 
principal amount of converted 2021 Notes, in the event that at the time of conversion our common stock price exceeds the 
$62.08 conversion price, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap of $100.00.

Further details regarding the 2021 Notes and Capped Calls appear in Note 7, “Long-Term Debt”.

The weighted-average common shares underlying the assumed conversion of the Preferred Stock, on an as-converted basis, 
were excluded from the calculations of diluted net income (loss) per common share for the three and nine months ended 
October 31, 2024 and 2023, as their effect would have been anti-dilutive. Further details regarding the Preferred Stock 
investment appear in Note 9, “Convertible Preferred Stock”.
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4.    CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

The following tables summarize our cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 
2024:

October 31, 2024

(in thousands) Cost Basis

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses
Estimated 
Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and bank time deposits $ 140,793 $ — $ — $ 140,793 
Money market funds  41,532  —  —  41,532 
U.S. Treasury bills  498  —  —  498 

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 182,823 $ — $ — $ 182,823 

Short-term investments:
Bank time deposits $ 779 $ — $ — $ 779 

Total short-term investments $ 779 $ — $ — $ 779 

January 31, 2024

(in thousands) Cost Basis

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses
Estimated 
Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and bank time deposits $ 155,504 $ — $ — $ 155,504 
Money market funds  85,647  —  —  85,647 
U.S. Treasury Bills  249  —  —  249 

Total cash and cash equivalents $ 241,400 $ — $ — $ 241,400 

Short-term investments:
Bank time deposits $ 686 $ — $ — $ 686 

Total short-term investments $ 686 $ — $ — $ 686 

Bank time deposits which are reported within short-term investments consist of deposits held outside of the United States with 
maturities of greater than 90 days, or without specified maturity dates which we intend to hold for periods in excess of 90 days. 
All other bank deposits are included within cash and cash equivalents.

During the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, proceeds from maturities and sales of short-term investments were 
$0.2 million and $3.2 million, respectively. 

5.    BUSINESS COMBINATIONS, ASSET ACQUISITIONS, AND DIVESTITURES

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024

Cogito Corporation

On October 11, 2024, we acquired the assets of Cogito Corporation (“Cogito”), a leading provider of AI solutions, including 
approximately 50 employees in technology functions. Cogito is based in Boston, Massachusetts. The transaction was accounted 
for as a business combination, after determining that the acquired set of assets, the fair value of which was not concentrated in a 
single asset, or group of similar assets, and included (a) an assembled workforce and (b) intangible assets, met the definition of 
a business. 

Revenue and net income (loss) attributable to Cogito included in our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the 
three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 was not material.
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The purchase price consisted of (i) $38.2 million of cash paid at closing, funded from cash on hand, and (ii) the fair value of the 
contingent consideration arrangements estimated at $13.9 million as of the acquisition date. These contingent consideration 
arrangements provide for potential additional cash payments to the sellers aggregating up to approximately $23.2 million, 
contingent upon the achievement of certain performance targets extending through October 2026. 

The purchase price for Cogito was allocated to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their 
estimated fair values on the acquisition date, with the remaining unallocated purchase price recorded as goodwill. The fair 
values assigned to identifiable intangible assets acquired were determined primarily by using the income approach, which 
discounts the expected future cash flows to present value using estimates and assumptions determined by management. 

Among the factors contributing to the recognition of goodwill as a component of the Cogito purchase price allocation were 
synergies in products and technologies, and the addition of a skilled, assembled workforce. The acquisition resulted in the 
recognition of $28.9 million of goodwill. This transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition for tax purposes, and therefore 
both the goodwill and acquired intangible assets are deductible for tax purposes. Tax impacts were not material.

Transaction and related costs directly related to the acquisition of Cogito, consisting primarily of professional fees and 
integration expenses, were $1.4 million for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024, and were expensed as incurred 
and are included in selling, general and administrative expenses. 

The purchase price allocation for Cogito has been prepared on a preliminary basis and changes to the allocation may occur as 
additional information becomes available during the measurement period (up to one year from the acquisition date). Fair values 
still under review include values assigned to identifiable intangible assets, and reserves for uncertain income tax positions. 

The following table sets forth the components and the allocation of the purchase price for our acquisition of Cogito:

(in thousands) Amount
Components of Purchase Price:

Cash $ 38,186 
Fair value of contingent consideration  13,884 

Total purchase price $ 52,070 

Allocation of Purchase Price:
Net tangible assets (liabilities):

Accounts receivable  6,236 
Other current assets, including cash acquired  2,402 
Current and other liabilities  (3,177) 
Contract liabilities — current and long-term  (8,047) 
Net tangible liabilities  (2,586) 

Identifiable intangible assets:
Customer relationships  14,300 
Developed technology  11,500 
Total identifiable intangible assets  25,800 

Goodwill  28,856 
Total purchase price allocation $ 52,070 

The acquired customer relationships and developed technology were assigned estimated useful lives of seven and five years, 
respectively, the weighted average of which is approximately 6.1 years. The acquired identifiable intangible assets are being 
amortized on a straight-line basis, which we believe approximates the pattern in which the assets are utilized over their 
estimated useful lives.

Other Business Combinations

• In April 2024, we completed the acquisition of an AI-powered analytics company, including fourteen employees. 
Pursuant to the terms of the purchase agreement, the purchase price consisted of $8.8 million of cash paid at closing, 
contingent consideration with an estimated fair value of $3.4 million, and the acquisition date fair value of our 
previously held investment via a simple agreement for future equity (“SAFE”), which was approximately $1.7 million. 
Further discussion regarding this SAFE investment appears in Note 12, “Fair Value Measurements”. We recognized 
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intangible assets of $5.2 million for developed technology, $0.2 million for the acquired customer relationships, and 
goodwill of $8.3 million. The acquisition qualified as a stock transaction for tax purposes. This transaction was not 
material to our condensed consolidated financial statements, and as a result, additional business combination 
disclosures for this acquisition have been omitted.

• In May 2024, we completed the acquisition of a provider of cloud-based call-back solutions, including nine 
employees. This transaction resulted in the recognition of $3.2 million of goodwill, $0.3 million of acquired customer 
relationships, and $1.0 million of developed technology intangible assets, but was not material to our condensed 
consolidated financial statements, and as a result, additional business combination disclosures for this acquisition have 
been omitted. 

• In October 2024, we completed the acquisition of a provider of data analytics solutions, including approximately 25 
employees in technology functions. This transaction resulted in the recognition of $5.5 million of goodwill, $5.1 
million of developed technology intangible assets, and $0.5 million of acquired customer relationships, but was not 
material to our condensed consolidated financial statements and, as a result, additional business combination 
disclosures for this acquisition have been omitted. 

Revenue and net income (loss) attributable to these acquisitions for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 was not material.

Year Ended January 31, 2024

During the year ended January 31, 2024, we completed the acquisition of a provider of solutions for workforce scheduling 
automation, including three employees. This transaction resulted in increases to goodwill, customer relationships, and acquired 
technology intangible assets, but was not material to our condensed consolidated financial statements, and as a result, additional 
business combination disclosures for this acquisition have been omitted. 

Revenue and net income (loss) attributable to this acquisition for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 was not material.

Other Business Combination Information

For the three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, we recorded a charge of $0.3 million and a benefit of $0.7 million, 
respectively, and for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, we recorded a charge of $0.1 million and a benefit of 
$2.8 million, respectively, within selling, general and administrative expenses for changes in the fair values of contingent 
consideration obligations associated with business combinations, which was based on our historical business combinations 
achieving certain objectives and milestones. The aggregate fair values of the remaining contingent consideration obligations 
associated with business combinations was $22.7 million at October 31, 2024, of which $8.9 million was recorded within 
accrued expenses and other current liabilities, and $13.8 million was recorded within other liabilities.

Payments of contingent consideration earned under these agreements were $0.5 million and $1.8 million for the three months 
ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $4.5 million and $4.9 million for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively.

Asset Acquisition

In July 2023, we entered into an agreement to acquire source code that qualified as an asset acquisition and made an initial 
deposit payment of $1.0 million upon the execution of the contract and incurred direct transaction costs related to such asset 
acquisition of $0.2 million. The agreement also stipulates the establishment of additional milestone payments totaling 
$3.0 million, of which $2.0 million was deposited into a third-party escrow account in connection with the closing of the 
transaction. These milestone payments are contingent upon the successful delivery of the source code and the attainment of 
specific developmental objectives subject to reduction by certain amounts paid under a separate transition services agreement 
entered into by the parties. During the year ended January 31, 2024, we made $1.8 million in milestone payments to the seller, 
of which $0.8 million was released from the escrow account upon the achievement of certain source code delivery and 
integration milestones. During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we made an additional $0.8 million of integration 
milestone payments to the seller, which were released from the escrow account, and accrued an additional $0.3 million to be 
released from escrow during the three months ending January 31, 2025. As of October 31, 2024, the balance in the third party 
escrow account was $0.5 million, which is classified as restricted cash, and is included in prepaid expenses and other current 
assets on our condensed consolidated balance sheet.
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The transaction also provides for additional consideration that is contingent upon achieving certain performance targets for the 
years ending January 31, 2025 and 2026 of up to $5.0 million, with a minimum of $2.0 million guaranteed over the period, 
contingent upon achieving the milestones outlined above by the agreed upon dates, plus the opportunity to receive additional 
payments from us based on any revenue we receive from sales of products based on the acquired technology in adjacent 
markets. During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we made a $0.3 million noncontingent prepayment against the first 
period earn-out, and accrued the remaining $1.7 million of the minimum guaranteed contingent consideration upon achieving 
certain milestones by certain dates. Contingent consideration is not recorded in an asset acquisition until the contingency is 
resolved (when the contingent consideration is paid or becomes payable) or when probable and reasonably estimable. 

Divestitures

On January 31, 2024, we completed the sale of a services business for manual quality managed services. We sold the business 
to the former managers, who were our employees. Today, our platform includes an AI-powered solution for automating the 
quality monitoring process. We expect our customers to adopt AI over time and believe that a people centric managed services 
offering is no longer core to our offering. 

We estimated the sale price under the sale agreement to be $6.0 million based on (i) the estimated fair value of our share of the 
future adjusted operating income (as defined in the sale agreement) of the business, to be paid annually over a minimum of six 
years following the transaction closing date, (ii) the amount by which the closing working capital of the business exceeds the 
working capital target, and (iii) the estimated amount of future collections of outstanding receivables as of the closing date from 
a certain customer, net of certain expenses. We determined the estimated fair value of the contingent consideration with the 
assistance of a third-party valuation specialist and estimates made by management. During the three months ended January 31, 
2024, we recognized a pre-tax loss on the sale of $9.7 million, which was recorded as part of selling, general, and 
administrative expenses in our consolidated statement of operations, and included $0.8 million of cumulative foreign translation 
loss that was released from accumulated other comprehensive loss and divestiture-related expenses were not material. As part 
of the transaction, we divested $6.5 million of cash, most of which was intended as reimbursement for certain liabilities 
assumed by the buyer, as well as $1.0 million of tangible net assets, $0.5 million of intangible assets, and $6.8 million of 
goodwill. The divested services business generated $6.1 million and $19.3 million of revenue during the three and nine months 
ended October 31, 2023, respectively, and several hundred employees dedicated to this managed services business were 
transferred or terminated as part of the transaction. During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we received all of the $3.4 
million of the outstanding receivables as of the closing date. 

In March 2023, we completed the sale of an insignificant product line that we inherited as part of a legacy acquisition and that 
no longer fit with our current business priorities or strategic direction. The total consideration for the sale was $0.7 million, 
which is payable to us in three equal installments through March 2025, the first installment of which was received in July 2023, 
and the second installment of which was received in February 2024. The transaction reduced goodwill by $0.3 million and 
intangible assets by $0.2 million and resulted in a gain of approximately $0.2 million during the nine months ended October 31, 
2023.

These divestitures did not meet the criteria to be reported as discontinued operations in our condensed consolidated financial 
statements as our decision to divest these businesses did not represent a strategic shift that would have a major effect on our 
operations and financial results. 

6.    INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL 
 
Acquisition-related intangible assets, excluding certain intangible assets previously acquired that were fully amortized and 
intangible assets of the businesses we divested which were removed from our condensed consolidated balance sheets, consisted 
of the following as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024:
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 October 31, 2024

(in thousands) Cost
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Intangible assets with finite lives:    
Customer relationships $ 472,796 $ (423,843) $ 48,953 
Acquired technology  251,382  (215,203)  36,179 
Trade names  3,729  (3,716)  13 
Distribution network  2,440  (2,440)  — 

Total intangible assets $ 730,347 $ (645,202) $ 85,145 
 
 January 31, 2024

(in thousands) Cost
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Intangible assets with finite lives:    
Customer relationships $ 455,184 $ (412,587) $ 42,597 
Acquired technology  231,815  (217,006)  14,809 
Trade names  3,727  (3,667)  60 
Distribution network  2,440  (2,440)  — 
    Total intangible assets $ 693,166 $ (635,700) $ 57,466 

Total amortization expense recorded for acquisition-related intangible assets was $4.7 million and $7.9 million for the three 
months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $13.7 million and $24.5 million for the nine months ended October 
31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The reported amount of net acquisition-related intangible assets can fluctuate from the impact 
of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on intangible assets not denominated in U.S. dollars.

Estimated future amortization expense on finite-lived acquisition-related intangible assets is as follows:

(in thousands)  
Years Ending January 31, Amount
2025 (remainder of year) $ 5,957 
2026  24,080 
2027  20,285 
2028  15,406 
2029  10,098 
2030 and thereafter  9,319 
   Total $ 85,145 

 
There were no impairments of acquired intangible assets during the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023.

Goodwill activity for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 was as follows: 

(in thousands) Amount
Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024:
Goodwill, gross, at January 31, 2024 $ 1,408,758 
Accumulated impairment losses through January 31, 2024  (56,043) 
   Goodwill, net, at January 31, 2024  1,352,715 
Foreign currency translation  6,218 
Business combinations, including adjustments to prior period acquisitions  45,873 
   Goodwill, net, at October 31, 2024 $ 1,404,806 

Balance at October 31, 2024  
Goodwill, gross, at October 31, 2024 $ 1,460,849 
Accumulated impairment losses through October 31, 2024  (56,043) 
   Goodwill, net, at October 31, 2024 $ 1,404,806 
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No events or circumstances indicating the potential for goodwill impairment were identified during the nine months ended 
October 31, 2024. We will perform our annual goodwill impairment analysis as of November 1, 2024 during the three months 
ending January 31, 2025.

7.    LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following table summarizes our long-term debt at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024:

October 31, January 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2024
2021 Notes $ 315,000 $ 315,000 
Revolving Credit Facility  100,000  100,000 
Less: unamortized debt discounts and issuance costs  (2,758)  (4,035) 
Total debt  412,242  410,965 
Less: current maturities  —  — 

Long-term debt $ 412,242 $ 410,965 

2021 Notes

On April 9, 2021, we issued $315.0 million in aggregate principal amount of 0.25% convertible senior notes due April 15, 2026 
(the “2021 Notes”), unless earlier converted by the holders pursuant to their terms. The 2021 Notes are unsecured and pay 
interest in cash semiannually in arrears at a rate of 0.25% per annum. 

We used a portion of the net proceeds from the issuance of the 2021 Notes to pay the costs of the Capped Calls described 
below. We also used a portion of the net proceeds from the issuance of the 2021 Notes, together with the net proceeds from the 
April 6, 2021 issuance of $200.0 million of Series B Preferred Stock, to repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under 
our Credit Agreement described below, to terminate an interest rate swap, and to repurchase shares of our common stock. The 
remainder is being used for working capital and other general corporate purposes.

The 2021 Notes are convertible into shares of our common stock at an initial conversion rate of 16.1092 shares per $1,000 
principal amount of 2021 Notes, which represents an initial conversion price of approximately $62.08 per share, subject to 
adjustment upon the occurrence of certain events, and subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments. Prior to January 15, 2026, 
the 2021 Notes will be convertible only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods, and will be 
convertible thereafter at any time until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the 
maturity date of the 2021 Notes. Upon conversion of the 2021 Notes, holders will receive cash up to the aggregate principal 
amount, with any remainder to be settled with cash or common stock, or a combination thereof, at our election. As of October 
31, 2024, the 2021 Notes were not convertible.

We incurred approximately $8.9 million of issuance costs in connection with the 2021 Notes, which were deferred and are 
presented as a reduction of long-term debt, and which are being amortized as interest expense over the term of the 2021 Notes. 
Including the impact of the deferred debt issuance costs, the effective interest rate on the 2021 Notes was approximately 0.83% 
at October 31, 2024.

Based on the closing market price of our common stock on October 31, 2024, the if-converted value of the 2021 Notes was less 
than their aggregate principal amount.

Capped Calls

In connection with the issuance of the 2021 Notes, on April 6, 2021 and April 8, 2021, we entered into capped call transactions 
(the “Capped Calls”) with certain counterparties. The Capped Calls are generally intended to reduce the potential dilution to our 
common stock upon any conversion of the 2021 Notes and/or offset any cash payments we are required to make in excess of the 
principal amount of converted 2021 Notes, in the event that at the time of conversion our common stock price exceeds the 
conversion price, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap.

The Capped Calls exercise price is equal to the $62.08 initial conversion price of each of the 2021 Notes, and the cap price is 
$100.00, each subject to certain adjustments under the terms of the Capped Calls. Our exercise rights under the Capped Calls 
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generally trigger upon conversion of the 2021 Notes, and the Capped Calls terminate upon maturity of the 2021 Notes, or the 
first day the 2021 Notes are no longer outstanding. As of October 31, 2024, no Capped Calls have been exercised.

Pursuant to their terms, the Capped Calls qualify for classification within stockholders’ equity, and their fair value is not 
remeasured and adjusted as long as they continue to qualify for stockholders’ equity classification. We paid approximately 
$41.1 million for the Capped Calls, including applicable transaction costs, which was recorded as a reduction to additional paid-
in capital.

Credit Agreement

On June 29, 2017, we entered into a credit agreement with certain lenders and terminated a prior credit agreement. The credit 
agreement was amended in 2018, 2020, 2021, and 2023, as further described below (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”).

The Credit Agreement provides for $725.0 million of senior secured credit facilities, comprised of a $425.0 million term loan 
that was scheduled to mature on June 29, 2024 (the “Term Loan”) prior to being repaid by us in full, and a $300.0 million 
revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Credit Facility”). The Revolving Credit Facility replaced our prior $300.0 million 
revolving credit facility (the “Prior Revolving Credit Facility”) and is subject to increase and reduction from time to time 
according to the terms of the Credit Agreement. The majority of the proceeds from the Term Loan were used to repay all 
outstanding term loans under our prior credit agreement.

Optional prepayments of loans under the Credit Agreement are generally permitted without premium or penalty. During the 
three months ended April 30, 2021, in addition to our regular quarterly $1.1 million principal payment, we repaid $309.0 
million of our Term Loan, reducing the outstanding principal balance to $100.0 million. On April 27, 2023, we repaid the 
remaining $100.0 million outstanding principal balance on our Term Loan utilizing proceeds from borrowings under our 
Revolving Credit Facility, along with $0.5 million of accrued interest thereon. As a result, $0.2 million of combined deferred 
debt issuance costs and unamortized discount associated with the Term Loan were written off and were included within interest 
expense on our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended October 31, 2023.

Interest rates on loans under the Credit Agreement are periodically reset, at our option, originally at either a Eurodollar Rate 
(which was derived from LIBOR) or an alternative base rate (“ABR”) (each as defined in the Credit Agreement), plus in each 
case a margin. 

On May 10, 2023, we entered into an amendment to the Credit Agreement (the “Fourth Amendment”) related to the phase-out 
of LIBOR by the UK Financial Conduct Authority. Effective July 1, 2023, borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear 
interest, at our option, at either: (i) the ABR, plus the applicable margin therefor or (ii) the adjusted Term Secured Overnight 
Financing Rate published by the CME Term SOFR Administrator (as more fully defined and set forth in the Credit Agreement, 
“Adjusted Term SOFR”), plus the applicable margin therefor. The applicable margin in each case is determined based on our 
Leverage Ratio (as defined below) and ranges from 0.25% to 1.25% for borrowings bearing interest at the ABR and from 
1.25% to 2.25% for borrowings bearing interest based on Adjusted Term SOFR.

The Revolving Credit Facility matures on April 9, 2026, provided that the maturity date will be January 7, 2026 if on that date a 
principal amount in excess of $35.0 million of the 2021 Notes remains outstanding and that amount has not been cash 
collateralized. Borrowings outstanding under the Revolving Credit Facility were $100.0 million at October 31, 2024 and 
January 31, 2024, which is included in long-term debt on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. For borrowings under the 
Revolving Credit Facility, the applicable margin is determined by reference to our Consolidated Total Debt to Consolidated 
EBITDA (each as defined in the Credit Agreement) leverage ratio (the "Leverage Ratio"). As of October 31, 2024, the interest 
rate on our Revolving Credit Facility borrowings was 6.05%. In addition, we are required to pay a commitment fee with respect 
to unused availability under the Revolving Credit Facility at rates per annum determined by reference to our Leverage Ratio. 
The proceeds of borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility may be used for working capital and general corporate 
purposes, including for permitted acquisitions and permitted stock repurchases, and the repayment of term loans, if any.

Our obligations under the Credit Agreement are guaranteed by each of our direct and indirect existing and future material 
domestic wholly owned restricted subsidiaries, and are secured by a security interest in substantially all of our assets and the 
assets of the guarantor subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions.

The Credit Agreement contains certain customary affirmative and negative covenants for credit facilities of this type. The 
Credit Agreement also contains a financial covenant that, solely with respect to the Revolving Credit Facility, requires us to 
maintain a Leverage Ratio of no greater than 4.50 to 1. The limitations imposed by the covenants are subject to certain 
exceptions as detailed in the Credit Agreement.
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The Credit Agreement provides for events of default with corresponding grace periods that we believe are customary for credit 
facilities of this type. Upon an event of default, all of our obligations owed under the Credit Agreement may be declared 
immediately due and payable, and the lenders’ commitments to make loans under the Credit Agreement may be terminated. 

Deferred debt issuance costs associated with the Term Loan were amortized using the effective interest rate method, and 
deferred debt issuance costs associated with the Revolving Credit Facility are being amortized on a straight-line basis. 

Interest Expense

The following table presents the components of interest expense incurred on the 2021 Notes and on borrowings under our 
Credit Agreement, for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Three Months Ended

October 31,
Nine Months Ended

October 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
2021 Notes:
Interest expense at 0.25% coupon rate $ 197 $ 197 $ 591 $ 591 
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs  448  444  1,341  1,330 

Total Interest Expense — 2021 Notes $ 645 $ 641 $ 1,932 $ 1,921 

Borrowings under Credit Agreement:
Interest expense at contractual rates $ 1,687 $ 1,771 $ 5,198 $ 5,118 
Amortization of deferred debt issuance costs  178  176  529  563 
Amortization of debt discounts  —  —  —  5 
Losses on early retirements of debt  —  —  —  237 

Total Interest Expense — Borrowings under Credit 
Agreement $ 1,865 $ 1,947 $ 5,727 $ 5,923 

8.    SUPPLEMENTAL CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT INFORMATION 
 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
 
Inventories consisted of the following as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024:
 

October 31, January 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2024
Raw materials $ 5,359 $ 4,402 
Work-in-process  341  69 
Finished goods  8,047  9,738 
   Total inventories $ 13,747 $ 14,209 

Other liabilities consisted of the following as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024:

October 31, January 31, 
(in thousands) 2024 2024
Unrecognized tax benefits, including interest and penalties $ 63,029 $ 71,330 
Other  26,127  14,290 

Total other liabilities $ 89,156 $ 85,620 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
 
Other (expense) income, net consisted of the following for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:
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Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Foreign currency (losses) gains, net $ (2,423) $ 39 $ (4,894) $ 212 
Other, net  (119)  20  (1,042)  (153) 

Total other (expense) income, net $ (2,542) $ 59 $ (5,936) $ 59 

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
 
The following table provides supplemental information regarding our condensed consolidated cash flows for the nine months 
ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Cash paid for interest $ 6,088 $ 6,336 
Cash payments of income taxes, net $ 17,306 $ 12,979 
Cash payments for operating leases $ 5,713 $ 12,474 
Non-cash investing and financing transactions:

 

Finance leases of property and equipment $ 635 $ 448 
Accrued but unpaid purchases of property and equipment $ 249 $ 231 
Liabilities for contingent consideration in business combinations and asset acquisitions $ 21,684 $ 2,265 
Excise tax on share repurchases $ 125 $ 612 

9.    CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK

On December 4, 2019, we entered into the Investment Agreement with the Apax Investor whereby, subject to certain closing 
conditions, the Apax Investor agreed to make an investment in us in an amount up to $400.0 million as follows:

• On May 7, 2020, we issued a total of 200,000 shares of our Series A Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price 
of $200.0 million, or $1,000 per share, to the Apax Investor. In connection therewith, we incurred direct and 
incremental costs of $2.7 million, including financial advisory fees, closing costs, legal fees, and other offering-related 
costs. These direct and incremental costs reduced the carrying amount of the Series A Preferred Stock.

• In connection with the completion of the Spin-Off, on April 6, 2021, we issued a total of 200,000 shares of our Series 
B Preferred Stock for an aggregate purchase price of $200.0 million, or $1,000 per share, to the Apax Investor. In 
connection therewith, we incurred direct and incremental costs of $1.3 million, including financial advisory fees, 
closing costs, legal fees, and other offering-related costs. These direct and incremental costs reduced the carrying 
amount of the Series B Preferred Stock.

Each of the rights, preferences, and privileges of the Series A Preferred Stock and Series B Preferred Stock are set forth in 
separate certificates of designation filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on the applicable issuance date.

Voting Rights

Holders of the Preferred Stock have the right to vote on matters submitted to a vote of the holders of our common stock, on an 
as-converted basis; however, in no event will the holders of Preferred Stock have the right to vote shares of the Preferred Stock 
on an as-converted basis in excess of 19.9% of the voting power of the common stock outstanding immediately prior to 
December 4, 2019. 

Dividends and Liquidation Rights

The Preferred Stock ranks senior to the shares of our common stock with respect to dividend rights and rights on the 
distribution of assets on any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of our affairs. Shares of Preferred 
Stock have a liquidation preference of the greater of $1,000 per share or the amount that would be received if the shares are 
converted at the then applicable conversion price at the time of such liquidation.
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Each series of Preferred Stock paid dividends at an annual rate of 5.2% until May 7, 2024, and thereafter pays at a rate of 4.0%, 
subject to adjustment under certain circumstances. Dividends on the Preferred Stock are cumulative and payable semi-annually 
in arrears in cash. All dividends that are not paid in cash will remain accumulated dividends with respect to each share of 
Preferred Stock. The dividend rate is subject to increase (i) to 6.0% per annum in the event the number of shares of common 
stock into which the Preferred Stock could be converted exceeds 19.9% of the voting power of outstanding common stock on 
December 4, 2019 (unless we obtain shareholder approval of the issuance of common stock upon conversion of the Preferred 
Stock) and (ii) by 1.0% each year, up to a maximum dividend rate of 10.0% per annum, in the event we fail to satisfy our 
obligations to redeem the Preferred Stock in specified circumstances. 

For the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we paid $20.1 million of preferred stock dividends, $10.4 million of which was 
accrued as of January 31, 2024, and there were $5.3 million of cumulative undeclared and unpaid preferred stock dividends at 
October 31, 2024. There were no accrued dividends as of October 31, 2024. We reflected $4.0 million and $13.3 million of 
preferred stock dividends in our condensed consolidated results of operations, for purposes of computing net income (loss) 
attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares, for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024, respectively, and 
$5.2 million and $15.6 million of preferred stock dividends for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2023, respectively. 

Conversion

The Series A Preferred Stock was initially convertible into common stock at the election of the holder, subject to certain 
conditions, at an initial conversion price of $53.50 per share. The initial conversion price represented a conversion premium of 
17.1% over the volume-weighted average price per share of our common stock over the 45 consecutive trading days 
immediately prior to December 4, 2019. In accordance with the Investment Agreement, the Series A Preferred Stock did not 
participate in the Spin-Off distribution of the Cognyte shares, which occurred on February 1, 2021, and the Series A Preferred 
Stock conversion price was instead adjusted to $36.38 per share based on the ratio of the relative trading prices of Verint and 
Cognyte following the Spin-Off. 

The Series B Preferred Stock is convertible at a conversion price of $50.25, based in part on our trading price over the 20-day 
trading period following the Spin-Off. 

As of October 31, 2024, the maximum number of shares of common stock that could be required to be issued upon conversion 
of the outstanding shares of Preferred Stock was approximately 9.6 million shares and Apax’s ownership in us on an as-
converted basis was approximately 13.4%.

Beginning May 7, 2023, in the case of the Series A Preferred Stock, and April 6, 2024, in the case of the Series B Preferred 
Stock, we have the option to require that all (but not less than all) of the then-outstanding shares of Preferred Stock of the series 
convert into common stock if the volume-weighted average price per share of the common stock for at least 30 trading days in 
any 45 consecutive trading day period exceeds 175% of the then-applicable conversion price of such series (a “Mandatory 
Conversion”). As of October 31, 2024, the volume-weighted average price per share of common stock has not exceeded 175% 
of the $36.38 conversion price of the Series A Preferred Stock or the $50.25 conversion price of the Series B Preferred Stock.

We may redeem any or all of the Preferred Stock of a series for cash at any time after May 7, 2026, in the case of the Series A 
Preferred Stock, and April 6, 2027, in the case of the Series B Preferred Stock, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the 
liquidation preference of the shares of the Preferred Stock, plus any accrued and unpaid dividends to, but excluding, the 
redemption date, plus a make-whole amount designed to allow the Apax Investor to earn a total 8.0% internal rate of return on 
such shares. 

The Preferred Stock may not be sold or transferred without our prior written consent. The common stock issuable upon 
conversion of the Preferred Stock is not subject to this restriction. The restriction on the sale or transfer of the Preferred Stock 
does not apply to certain transfers to one or more permitted co-investors or transfers or pledges of the Preferred Stock pursuant 
to the terms of specified margin loans entered into by the Apax Investor as well as transfers effected pursuant to a merger, 
consolidation, or similar transaction consummated by us and transfers that are approved by our board of directors. 

At any time after November 7, 2028, in the case of the Series A Preferred Stock, and October 6, 2029, in the case of the Series 
B Preferred Stock, or upon the occurrence of a change of control triggering event (as defined in the certificates of designation), 
the holders of the applicable series of Preferred Stock will have the right to cause us to redeem all of the outstanding shares of 
Preferred Stock for cash at a redemption price equal to 100% of the liquidation preference of the shares of such series, plus any 
accrued and unpaid dividends to, but excluding, the redemption date. Therefore, the Preferred Stock has been classified as 
temporary equity on our condensed consolidated balance sheets as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, separate from 
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permanent equity, as the potential required repurchase of the Preferred Stock, however remote in likelihood, is not solely under 
our control. 

As of October 31, 2024, the Preferred Stock was not redeemable, and we have concluded that it is currently not probable of 
becoming redeemable, including from the occurrence of a change in control triggering event. The holders’ redemption rights 
which occur at November 7, 2028, in the case of the Series A Preferred Stock, and October 6, 2029, in the case of the Series B 
Preferred Stock, are not considered probable because there is a more than remote likelihood that the Mandatory Conversion 
may occur prior to such redemption rights. We therefore did not adjust the carrying amount of the Preferred Stock to its current 
redemption amount, which was its liquidation preference at October 31, 2024 plus accrued and unpaid dividends. As of October 
31, 2024, the stated value of the liquidation preference for each series of Preferred Stock was $200.0 million and cumulative, 
unpaid dividends on each series of Preferred Stock was $2.7 million.

Future Tranche Right

We determined that our obligation to issue and the Apax Investor’s obligation to purchase 200,000 shares of the Series B 
Preferred Stock in connection with the completion of the Spin-Off and the satisfaction of other customary closing conditions 
(the “Future Tranche Right”) met the definition of a freestanding financial instrument as the Future Tranche Right was legally 
detachable and separately exercisable from the Series A Preferred Stock. At issuance, we allocated a portion of the proceeds 
from the issuance of the Series A Preferred Stock to the Future Tranche Right based upon its fair value at such time, with the 
remaining proceeds being allocated to the Series A Preferred Stock. The Future Tranche Right was remeasured at fair value 
each reporting period until the settlement of the right (at the time of the issuance of the Series B Preferred Stock), and changes 
in its fair value were recognized as a non-cash charge or benefit within other income (expense), net on the condensed 
consolidated statements of operations. 

Upon issuance of the Series A Preferred Stock on May 7, 2020, the Future Tranche Right was recorded as an asset of $3.4 
million, as the purchase price of the Series B Preferred Stock was greater than its estimated fair value at the expected settlement 
date. This resulted in a $203.4 million carrying value, before direct and incremental issuance costs, for the Series A Preferred 
Stock.

Immediately prior to the issuance of the Series B Preferred Stock, the Future Tranche Right was remeasured and upon the 
issuance of the Series B Preferred Stock in April 2021, the Future Tranche Right was settled, resulting in a reclassification of 
the $37.0 million fair value of the Future Tranche Right liability at that time to the carrying value of the Series B Preferred 
Stock. This resulted in a $237.0 million carrying value, before direct and incremental issuance costs, for the Series B Preferred 
Stock. As a result of the issuance of the Series B Preferred Stock, we no longer recognize changes in the fair value of the Future 
Tranche Right in our condensed consolidated statements of operations. 

10.    STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
Common Stock Dividends

We did not declare or pay any cash dividends on our common stock during the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023. 
Under the terms of our Credit Agreement, we are subject to certain restrictions on declaring and paying cash dividends on our 
common stock.

Treasury Stock

We periodically purchase common stock from our directors, officers, and other employees to facilitate income tax withholding 
or payments in connection with the vesting of equity awards occurring during a Company-imposed trading blackout or lockup 
period. Any such repurchases of common stock occur at prevailing market prices and are recorded as treasury stock. When 
treasury shares are reissued, they are recorded at the average cost of the treasury shares acquired.

No treasury stock remained outstanding at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively. 

Stock Repurchase Programs

On December 7, 2022, we announced that our board of directors had authorized a stock repurchase program for the period from 
December 12, 2022 until January 31, 2025, whereby we may repurchase shares of common stock in an amount not to exceed, in 
the aggregate, $200.0 million during the repurchase period, which was completed during the six months ended July 31, 2024. 
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On September 4, 2024, we announced that our board of directors had authorized a new stock repurchase program for the period 
from August 29, 2024 until August 29, 2026, whereby we may repurchase shares of common stock not to exceed, in the 
aggregate, $200.0 million during the repurchase period. 

During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we repurchased approximately 1,701,000 shares of our common stock during 
the period for a cost of $52.9 million under the prior stock repurchase program, approximately 217,000 shares of common stock 
for a cost of $5.7 million under the new stock repurchase program, and an insignificant number of shares to facilitate income 
tax withholding or payments as described above. Our share repurchases in excess of issuances are subject to a 1% excise tax 
enacted by the Inflation Reduction Act (“IRA”). We recognized excise tax of $0.1 million as part of the cost basis of shares 
acquired in the condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity during the nine months ended October 31, 2024. 

During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we retired all 1,918,000 shares, which was recorded as a reduction of common 
stock and additional paid-in capital. These shares were returned to the status of authorized and unissued shares. 

During the nine months ended October 31, 2023, we repurchased and retired 3,014,000 shares of our common stock for a cost 
of $99.3 million, including excise tax of $0.6 million. 

Issuance of Convertible Preferred Stock

On December 4, 2019, in conjunction with the planned Spin-Off, we announced that an affiliate of Apax Partners would invest 
up to $400.0 million in us, in the form of convertible preferred stock. Under the terms of the Investment Agreement, the Apax 
Investor purchased $200.0 million of our Series A Preferred Stock, which closed on May 7, 2020. In connection with the 
completion of the Spin-Off, the Apax Investor purchased $200.0 million of our Series B Preferred Stock, which closed on April 
6, 2021. As of October 31, 2024, Apax’s ownership in us on an as-converted basis was approximately 13.4%. Please refer to 
Note 9, “Convertible Preferred Stock” for a more detailed discussion of the Apax investment.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss 
 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss includes items such as foreign currency translation adjustments and unrealized gains 
and losses on derivative financial instruments designated as hedges. Accumulated other comprehensive loss is presented as a 
separate line item in the stockholders’ equity section of our condensed consolidated balance sheets. Accumulated other 
comprehensive loss items have no impact on our net income (loss) as presented in our condensed consolidated statements of 
operations.

The following table summarizes changes in the components of our accumulated other comprehensive loss by component for the 
nine months ended October 31, 2024:

(in thousands)

Unrealized 
Gains 

(Losses) on 
Foreign 

Exchange 
Contracts 

Designated as 
Hedges

Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Adjustments Total

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) at January 31, 2024 $ 141 $ (143,103) $ (142,962) 
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications  (217)  8,494  8,277 
Amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (33)  —  (33) 
Net other comprehensive (loss) income  (184)  8,494  8,310 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss at October 31, 2024 $ (43) $ (134,609) $ (134,652) 

All amounts presented in the table above are net of income taxes, if applicable. The accumulated net losses in foreign currency 
translation adjustments primarily reflect the strengthening of the U.S. dollar against the British pound sterling, which has 
resulted in lower U.S. dollar-translated balances of British pound sterling-denominated goodwill and intangible assets.

The amounts reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive loss into the condensed consolidated statements of 
operations, with presentation location, for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows:
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Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023 Financial Statement Location
Unrealized losses on 
derivative financial 
instruments:
Foreign currency forward 
contracts $ — $ (3) $ — $ (7) Cost of recurring revenue

 (8)  (24)  (4)  (61) Cost of nonrecurring revenue
 (52)  (166)  (23)  (428) Research and development, net

 (24)  (79)  (12)  (199) 
Selling, general and 
administrative

 (84)  (272)  (39)  (695) Total, before income taxes
 14  47  6  121 Benefit from income taxes
$ (70) $ (225) $ (33) $ (574) Total, net of income taxes

11.   INCOME TAXES
 
Our interim provision for income taxes is measured using an estimated annual effective income tax rate, adjusted for discrete 
items that occur within the periods presented.

For the three months ended October 31, 2024, we recorded an income tax benefit of $10.7 million on pretax income of $18.3 
million, which represented a negative effective income tax rate of 58.2%. The effective tax rate differs from the U.S. federal 
statutory rate of 21% primarily due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by the benefit of certain domestic tax 
credits, changes in reserves for unrecognized tax benefits and related interest due to the lapse of a statute of limitation, and 
lower statutory rates in certain foreign jurisdictions.

For the three months ended October 31, 2023, we recorded an income tax provision of $13.0 million on pretax income of $25.8 
million, which represented an effective income tax rate of 50.2%. The effective tax rate differs from the U.S. federal statutory 
rate of 21% primarily due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by lower statutory rates in certain foreign 
jurisdictions.

For the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we recorded an income tax provision of $1.5 million on pretax income of $51.7 
million, which represented an effective income tax rate of 3.0%. The effective tax rate differs from the U.S. federal statutory 
rate of 21% due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by the benefit of certain domestic tax credits, changes in 
reserves for unrecognized tax benefits and related interest due to the lapse of a statute of limitation, and lower statutory rates in 
certain foreign jurisdictions.

For the nine months ended October 31, 2023, we recorded an income tax provision of $14.8 million on a pretax income of 
$25.5 million, which represented an effective income tax rate of 58.0%. The effective tax rate varies from the U.S. federal 
statutory rate of 21% due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by lower statutory rates in certain foreign 
jurisdictions.

We evaluate the realizability of deferred income tax assets on a jurisdictional basis at each reporting date. A valuation 
allowance is established when it is more-likely-than-not that all or a portion of the deferred income tax assets will not be 
realized. In circumstances where there is sufficient negative evidence indicating that the deferred income tax assets are not 
more-likely-than-not realizable, we establish a valuation allowance. We determined that there is sufficient negative evidence to 
maintain the valuation allowances against certain state and foreign deferred income tax assets as a result of historical losses in 
the most recent three-year period in certain state and foreign jurisdictions. We intend to maintain valuation allowances until 
sufficient positive evidence exists to support a reversal. 

We had unrecognized income tax benefits of $75.4 million and $83.3 million (excluding interest and penalties) as of October 
31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively, that if recognized, would impact our effective income tax rate. The accrued 
liability for interest and penalties was $7.6 million and $6.4 million at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, respectively. 
Interest and penalties are recorded as a component of the provision for income taxes in our condensed consolidated statements 
of operations. We regularly assess the adequacy of our provisions for income tax contingencies in accordance with the 
applicable authoritative guidance on accounting for income taxes. As a result, we may adjust the reserves for unrecognized 
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income tax benefits for the impact of new facts and developments, such as changes to interpretations of relevant tax law, 
assessments from taxing authorities, settlements with taxing authorities, and lapses of statutes of limitation. Further, we believe 
that it is reasonably possible that the total amount of unrecognized income tax benefits at October 31, 2024 could decrease by 
approximately $1.9 million in the next twelve months as a result of settlement of certain tax audits or lapses of statutes of 
limitation. Such decreases may involve the payment of additional income taxes, the adjustment of deferred income taxes 
including the need for additional valuation allowances, and the recognition of income tax benefits. Our income tax returns are 
subject to ongoing tax examinations in several jurisdictions in which we operate. We also believe that it is reasonably possible 
that new issues may be raised by tax authorities or developments in tax audits may occur, which would require increases or 
decreases to the balance of reserves for unrecognized income tax benefits; however, an estimate of such changes cannot 
reasonably be made. 

The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”) Pillar 2 guidelines address the increasing 
digitalization of the global economy, re-allocating taxing rights among countries. The European Union and many other member 
states have committed to adopting Pillar 2 which calls for a global minimum tax of 15% to be effective for tax years beginning 
in 2024. Certain jurisdictions in which we operate have enacted Pillar 2 legislation and others are considering changes to their 
tax laws to adopt the Pillar 2 proposals. We are monitoring developments and evaluating the impacts these new rules will have 
on our tax rate, including eligibility to qualify for safe harbor rules. We do not currently anticipate that the rules will have a 
material impact on our income tax provision this year.

12.   FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
Assets and Liabilities Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis
 
Our assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis consisted of the following as of October 31, 2024 and 
January 31, 2024:

 October 31, 2024
 Fair Value Hierarchy Category
(in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Assets:    

Money market funds $ 41,532 $ — $ — 
U.S. Treasury bills, classified as cash and cash equivalents  498  —  — 
Foreign currency forward contracts  —  27  — 
Contingent consideration receivable  —  —  3,059 

Total assets $ 42,030 $ 27 $ 3,059 
Liabilities:    

Foreign currency forward contracts $ — $ 77 $ — 
Contingent consideration — business combinations  —  —  22,748 

Total liabilities $ — $ 77 $ 22,748 
 
 January 31, 2024
 Fair Value Hierarchy Category
(in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Assets:    

Money market funds $ 85,647 $ — $ — 
U.S. Treasury bills, classified as cash and cash equivalents  249  —  — 
Foreign currency forward contracts  —  183  — 
Contingent consideration receivable  —  —  2,685 

Total assets $ 85,896 $ 183 $ 2,685 
Liabilities:    

Foreign currency forward contracts $ — $ 11 $ — 
Contingent consideration — business combinations  —  3,750  3,511 

Total liabilities $ — $ 3,761 $ 3,511 
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On January 31, 2024, we completed the sale of a service business for manual quality managed services for no upfront cash 
consideration. We estimated the sale price under the sale agreement to be $6.0 million based on (i) the estimated fair value of 
our share of the future adjusted operating income (as defined in the agreement) of the business, to be paid annually over a 
minimum of six years following the transaction closing date, (ii) the amount by which the closing working capital of the 
business exceeds the working capital target, and (iii) the estimated amount of future collections of outstanding receivables as of 
the closing date from a certain customer, net of certain expenses. We determined the estimated fair value of the contingent 
consideration with the assistance of a third-party valuation specialist and estimates made by management. The fair value of the 
contingent consideration receivable was $3.1 million as of October 31, 2024, which is included within other assets on our 
condensed consolidated balance sheets. During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we did not receive any contingent 
consideration payments, and we recorded a benefit of $0.4 million for the change in the estimated fair value of this contingent 
receivable.

The following table presents the changes in the estimated fair values of our liabilities for contingent consideration measured 
using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Nine Months Ended

October 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2023
Fair value measurement at beginning of period $ 3,511 $ 12,717 
Contingent consideration liabilities recorded for business combinations  19,934  2,265 
Changes in fair values, recorded in operating expenses  98  (2,830) 
Payments of contingent consideration  (755)  (4,906) 
Foreign currency translation and other  (40)  114 
Fair value measurement at end of period $ 22,748 $ 7,360 

 
Our estimated liability for contingent consideration represents potential payments of additional consideration for business 
combinations, payable if certain defined performance goals are achieved. Changes in fair value of contingent consideration are 
recorded in the condensed consolidated statements of operations within selling, general and administrative expenses.

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value measurement hierarchy during the nine months ended October 31, 2024 
and 2023.

Fair Value Measurements
 
Money Market Funds and U.S. Treasury Bills — We value our money market funds and U.S. treasury bills using quoted active 
market prices for such instruments.

Short-term Investments, Corporate Debt Securities, and Commercial Paper — The fair values of short-term investments, as 
well as corporate debt securities and commercial paper classified as cash equivalents, are estimated using observable market 
prices for identical securities that are traded in less-active markets, if available. When observable market prices for identical 
securities are not available, we value these short-term investments using non-binding market price quotes from brokers which 
we review for reasonableness using observable market data; quoted market prices for similar instruments; or pricing models, 
such as a discounted cash flow model.

Foreign Currency Forward Contracts — The estimated fair value of foreign currency forward contracts is based on quotes 
received from the counterparties thereto. These quotes are reviewed for reasonableness by discounting the future estimated cash 
flows under the contracts, considering the terms and maturities of the contracts and market foreign currency exchange rates 
using readily observable market prices for similar contracts.

Contingent Consideration Assets and Liabilities — Business Combinations and Divestitures — The fair value of the contingent 
consideration related to business combinations and divestitures is estimated using a probability-adjusted discounted cash flow 
model. These fair value measurements are based on significant inputs not observable in the market. The key internally 
developed assumptions used in these models are discount rates and the probabilities assigned to the milestones to be achieved. 
We remeasure the fair value of the contingent consideration at each reporting period, and any changes in fair value resulting 
from either the passage of time or events occurring after the acquisition date, such as changes in discount rates, or in the 
expectations of achieving the performance targets, are recorded within selling, general, and administrative expenses. Increases 
or decreases in discount rates would have inverse impacts on the related fair value measurements, while favorable or 
unfavorable changes in expectations of achieving performance targets would result in corresponding increases or decreases in 
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the related fair value measurements. We utilized discount rates ranging from 4.4% to 6.0%, with a weighted average discount 
rate of 5.7% in our calculation of the estimated fair values of our contingent consideration liabilities as of October 31, 2024. We 
utilized discount rates ranging from 7.1% to 8.6%, with a weighted average discount rate of 7.5% in our calculation of the 
estimated fair value of our contingent consideration asset as of October 31, 2024. We utilized discount rates ranging from 5.8% 
to 6.4%, with a weighted average discount rate of 6.2% in our calculations of the estimated fair values of our contingent 
consideration liabilities as of January 31, 2024. We utilized discount rates ranging from 7.5% to 8.9%, with a weighted average 
discount rate of 7.8% in our calculation of the estimated fair value of our contingent consideration asset as of January 31, 2024. 

As of January 31, 2024, $3.8 million of the fair value of the contingent consideration liability was based on actual achievement 
through the performance periods ended January 31, 2024, and was transferred to Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as the fair 
value was determined based on other significant observable inputs. Payments of contingent consideration earned under this 
agreement were $3.8 million and there was no change in the fair value of the remaining contingent consideration obligation 
associated with this business combination for the nine months ended October 31, 2024.

Other Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of accounts receivable, contract assets, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities and other current 
liabilities approximate fair value due to their short maturities.

The estimated fair value of our Revolving Credit Facility borrowing was approximately $99.0 million at October 31, 2024 and 
January 31, 2024. On April 27, 2023, we repaid in full the remaining $100.0 million outstanding balance on our Term Loan 
utilizing proceeds from borrowings under our Revolving Credit Facility. The estimated fair value of borrowings under our 
Revolving Credit Facility is based upon indicative market values provided by one of our lenders. The indicative prices provided 
to us at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024 did not significantly differ from par value. 

The estimated fair values of our 2021 Notes were approximately $292.0 million and $281.0 million at October 31, 2024 and 
January 31, 2024, respectively. The estimated fair values of the 2021 Notes were determined based on quoted bid and ask prices 
in the over-the-counter market in which the 2021 Notes traded. We consider these inputs to be within Level 2 of the fair value 
hierarchy.

Assets and Liabilities Not Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis

In addition to assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis, we also measure certain assets and 
liabilities at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. Our non-financial assets, including goodwill, intangible assets, operating lease 
right-of-use assets, and property, plant and equipment, are measured at fair value when there is an indication of impairment and 
the carrying amount exceeds the asset’s projected undiscounted cash flows. These assets are recorded at fair value only when an 
impairment charge is recognized.

Investments

In March 2023, we invested approximately $1.1 million in a privately-held company via a SAFE. In July 2023, we made a 
second SAFE investment of $0.5 million, and in January 2024, we made a third SAFE investment of $0.1 million for a total 
investment of approximately $1.7 million. The SAFE provided that, upon the completion by such company of a qualified equity 
financing, we would automatically receive the number of shares of capital stock of such company equal to the SAFE purchase 
amount divided by the Discount Price (as such term is defined in the SAFE). If there was a liquidity event affecting such 
company, such as a change in control or initial public offering, we would receive a cash payment equal to the greater of (a) the 
SAFE purchase amount or (b) the amount payable on the number of shares of common stock of such company equal to the 
SAFE purchase amount divided by the Liquidity Price (as such term is defined in the SAFE). Our investment was carried at 
cost, less any impairment, plus or minus changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for an identical 
or similar investment of the same issuer and was included within other assets on the consolidated balance sheets as of January 
31, 2024. During the three months ended April 30, 2024, we completed the acquisition of this company. The approximately 
$1.7 million acquisition date fair value of the SAFE was included in the measurement of the consideration transferred. The 
company and its results of operations are now consolidated in our condensed consolidated financial statements, and the SAFE 
investment was removed from our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of April 30, 2024. Please refer to Note 5, “Business 
Combinations, Asset Acquisitions, and Divestitures” for further discussion related to this acquisition.

The carrying amount of our noncontrolling equity investments in privately-held companies without readily determinable fair 
values was $4.7 million as of October 31, 2024, of which $0.3 million was remeasured to fair value based on an observable 
transaction during the nine months ended October 31, 2024. These investments are included within other assets on the 
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condensed consolidated balance sheets. An unrealized loss of $0.5 million, which adjusted the carrying value of a 
noncontrolling equity investment based on an observable transaction was recorded in other income (expense), net on the 
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended October 31, 2024. As of January 31, 2024, the 
carrying amount of our noncontrolling equity investments in privately-held companies without readily determinable fair values 
was $5.1 million. There were no observable price changes in our investments in privately-held companies during the year ended 
January 31, 2024. We did not recognize any impairments during the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023.

13.   DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Our primary objective for holding derivative financial instruments is to manage foreign currency exchange rate risk and interest 
rate risk, when deemed appropriate. We enter into these contracts in the normal course of business to mitigate risks and not for 
speculative purposes.

Foreign Currency Forward Contracts

Under our risk management strategy, we periodically use foreign currency forward contracts to manage our short-term 
exposures to fluctuations in operational cash flows resulting from changes in foreign currency exchange rates. These cash flow 
exposures result from portions of our forecasted operating expenses, primarily compensation and related expenses, which are 
transacted in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, most notably the Israeli shekel. We also periodically utilize foreign currency 
forward contracts to manage exposures resulting from forecasted customer collections to be remitted in currencies other than 
the applicable functional currency, and exposures from cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments denominated in 
currencies other than the applicable functional currency. These foreign currency forward contracts generally have maturities of 
no longer than twelve months, although occasionally we will execute a contract that extends beyond twelve months, depending 
upon the nature of the underlying risk.

We held outstanding foreign currency forward contracts with notional amounts of $6.3 million for each of the periods ended 
October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024.

Fair Values of Derivative Financial Instruments
 

The fair values of our derivative financial instruments and their classifications in our condensed consolidated balance sheets as 
of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024 were as follows: 

Fair Value at
October 31, January 31,

(in thousands) Balance Sheet Classification 2024 2024
Derivative assets:
Foreign currency forward contracts:
   Designated as cash flow hedges Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 27 $ 183 
      Total derivative assets $ 27 $ 183 

Derivative liabilities:
Foreign currency forward contracts:
   Designated as cash flow hedges Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 77 $ 11 
      Total derivative liabilities $ 77 $ 11 

Derivative Financial Instruments in Cash Flow Hedging Relationships

The effects of derivative financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges on accumulated other comprehensive loss 
(“AOCL”) and on the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 
and 2023 were as follows:
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Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net gains (losses) recognized in AOCL:
Foreign currency forward contracts $ 21 $ (523) $ (261) $ (976) 

Net losses reclassified from AOCL to the condensed 
consolidated statements of operations:
Foreign currency forward contracts $ (84) $ (272) $ (39) $ (695) 

 
For information regarding the line item locations of the net gains (losses) on derivative financial instruments reclassified out of 
AOCL into the condensed consolidated statements of operations, see Note 10, “Stockholders’ Equity”.

All of the foreign currency forward contracts underlying the net unrealized losses recorded in our accumulated other 
comprehensive loss at October 31, 2024 mature within twelve months, and therefore we expect all such losses to be reclassified 
into earnings within the next twelve months. 
 

14.    STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION 

Stock-Based Compensation Plan

On June 22, 2023, our stockholders approved the Verint Systems Inc. 2023 Long-Term Stock Incentive Plan (the “2023 Plan”). 
Upon approval of the 2023 Plan, new awards were no longer permitted under our prior stock-based compensation plan (the 
“2019 Plan”). Awards outstanding at June 22, 2023 under the 2019 Plan or other previous stock-based compensation plans were 
not impacted by the approval of the 2023 Plan. Collectively, our stock-based compensation plans are referred to herein as the 
“Plans”.

The 2023 Plan authorizes our board of directors to provide equity-based compensation in the form of stock options, stock 
appreciation rights, restricted stock, restricted stock units (“RSUs”), performance awards, other stock-based awards, and 
performance compensation awards. Subject to adjustment as provided in the 2023 Plan, up to an aggregate of (i) 9,000,000 
shares of our common stock plus (ii) 3,982,168 shares of our common stock available for issuance under the 2019 Plan as of 
June 22, 2023, plus (iii) the number of shares of our common stock that become available for issuance as a result of awards 
made under the 2019 Plan or the 2023 Plan that are forfeited, cancelled, exchanged, or that terminate or expire, may be issued 
or transferred in connection with awards under the 2023 Plan. Each stock option or stock-settled stock appreciation right 
granted under the 2023 Plan will reduce the available plan capacity by one share and each other award denominated in shares 
that is granted under the 2023 Plan will reduce the available plan capacity by 1.9 shares.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

We recognized stock-based compensation expense in the following line items on the condensed consolidated statements of 
operations for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023: 

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Cost of revenue — recurring $ 542 $ 523 $ 2,234 $ 1,505 
Cost of revenue — nonrecurring  357  570  1,921  1,400 
Research and development, net  3,097  3,025  11,104  8,818 
Selling, general and administrative  14,084  12,068  44,588  38,563 

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 18,080 $ 16,186 $ 59,847 $ 50,286 

The following table summarizes stock-based compensation expense by type of award for the three and nine months ended 
October 31, 2024 and 2023:
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Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Restricted stock units and restricted stock awards $ 17,020 $ 15,560 $ 53,700 $ 46,400 
Stock bonus program and bonus share program  1,059  564  6,163  3,880 
Total equity-settled awards  18,079  16,124  59,863  50,280 
Phantom stock units (cash-settled awards)  1  62  (16)  6 

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 18,080 $ 16,186 $ 59,847 $ 50,286 
 
Awards are generally subject to multi-year vesting periods. We recognize compensation expense for awards on a straight-line 
basis over the requisite service periods of the awards, which are generally the vesting periods, reduced by estimated forfeitures.

Awards under our stock bonus and bonus share programs are accounted for as liability-classified awards, because the 
obligations are based predominantly on fixed monetary amounts that are generally known at inception of the obligation, to be 
settled with a variable number of shares of our common stock, which for a portion of the awards under our stock bonus program 
is determined using a discounted average price of our common stock.

Restricted Stock Units and Performance Stock Units
 
We periodically award RSUs to our directors, officers, and other employees. These awards contain various vesting conditions 
and are subject to certain restrictions and forfeiture provisions prior to vesting. Some of these awards to executive officers and 
certain other employees vest upon the achievement of specified performance goals or market conditions (performance stock 
units or “PSUs”).

The following table (“Award Activity Table”) summarizes activity for RSUs, PSUs, and other stock awards that reduce 
available Plan capacity under the Plans for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

Nine Months Ended October 31,
2024 2023

(in thousands, except grant date fair values)
Shares or 

Units

Weighted-
Average 

Grant Date 
Fair Value

Shares or 
Units

Weighted-
Average 

Grant Date 
Fair Value

Beginning balance  2,658 $ 43.29  2,230 $ 52.42 
Granted  2,525 $ 29.65  1,911 $ 37.08 
Released  (1,447) $ 41.95  (1,049) $ 46.44 
Forfeited  (257) $ 45.53  (202) $ 43.00 

Ending balance  3,479 $ 33.78  2,890 $ 44.44 

With respect to our stock bonus program, the activity presented in the table above only includes shares earned and released in 
consideration of the discount provided under that program. Consistent with the provisions of the Plans under which such shares 
are issued, other shares issued under the stock bonus program are not included in the table above because they do not reduce 
available plan capacity (since such shares are deemed to be purchased by the grantee at fair value in lieu of receiving an earned 
cash bonus). Activity presented in the table above includes all shares awarded and released under the bonus share program. 
Further details appear below under “Stock Bonus Program and Bonus Share Program”.

Our RSU and PSU awards may include a provision which allows the awards to be settled with cash payments upon vesting, 
rather than with delivery of common stock, at the discretion of our board of directors. As of October 31, 2024, for such awards 
that are outstanding, settlement with cash payments was not considered probable, and therefore these awards have been 
accounted for as equity-classified awards and are included in the table above.

The following table summarizes PSU activity in isolation under the Plans for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 
(these amounts are also included in the Award Activity Table above for 2024 and 2023):
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Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Beginning balance  532  532 
Granted  358  277 
Released  (160)  (230) 
Forfeited  (85)  (25) 

Ending balance  645  554 

Excluding PSUs, we granted 2,167,000 RSUs during the nine months ended October 31, 2024.

As of October 31, 2024, there was approximately $82.2 million of total unrecognized compensation expense, net of estimated 
forfeitures, related to unvested RSUs, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.9 years.

Stock Bonus Program and Bonus Share Program

Our stock bonus program permits eligible employees to receive a portion of their earned bonuses, otherwise payable in cash, in 
the form of discounted shares of our common stock. Executive officers are eligible to participate in this program to the extent 
that capacity remains available under the program following the enrollment of all other participants. Shares awarded to 
executive officers with respect to the discount feature of the program are subject to a one-year vesting period. This program is 
subject to annual funding approval by our board of directors and an annual cap on the number of shares that can be 
issued. Subject to these limitations, the number of shares to be issued under the program for a given year is determined using a 
five-day trailing average price of our common stock when the awards are calculated, reduced by a discount determined by the 
board of directors each year (the “discount”). To the extent that this program is not funded in a given year or the number of 
shares of common stock needed to fully satisfy employee enrollment exceeds the annual cap, the applicable portion of the 
employee bonuses will generally revert to being paid in cash.

Under our bonus share program, we may provide discretionary bonuses to employees or pay earned bonuses that are outside the 
stock bonus program in the form of shares of common stock. Unlike the stock bonus program, there is no enrollment for this 
program and no discount feature. 
 
For bonuses in respect of the year ended January 31, 2024, our board of directors approved the use of up to 300,000 shares of 
common stock in the aggregate for awards under these two programs, with up to 200,000 of these shares of common stock, and 
a discount of 15% approved for awards under our stock bonus program. During the three months ended July 31, 2024, we 
issued approximately 18,000 shares under the stock bonus program and 178,000 shares under the bonus share program, in 
respect of the year ended January 31, 2024.

The following table summarizes activity under the stock bonus program during the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 
2023 in isolation. As noted above, shares issued in respect of the discount feature under the program reduce available plan 
capacity and are included in the Award Activity Table above. Other shares issued under the program do not reduce available 
plan capacity and are therefore excluded from the Award Activity Table above.

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands) 2024 2023
Shares in lieu of cash bonus — granted and released (not included in Award Activity Table 
above) 18 27
Shares in respect of discount (included in Award Activity Table above):

Granted 0 0
Released 0 2

In March 2024, our board of directors approved the use of up to 300,000 shares of common stock in the aggregate under these 
two programs, with up to 200,000 of these shares of common stock, and a discount of 15%, for awards under our stock bonus 
program for the performance period ending January 31, 2025. Subsequently, our board of directors approved the use of an 
additional 100,000 shares of common stock under these two programs, without alteration of the 200,000 share limit under the 
stock bonus program. Any shares earned under these programs will be issued during the year ending January 31, 2026.
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The combined accrued liabilities for these two programs were $6.0 million and $5.8 million at October 31, 2024 and 
January 31, 2024, respectively. 

15.   COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Legal Proceedings

Former CTI Litigation

We were previously party to a legal action before the Tel Aviv District Court in Israel regarding the suspension of stock option 
exercises by us and our former parent company, Comverse Technology, Inc. (“CTI”) in periods prior to 2010. In July 2022, the 
parties reached an agreement to settle the matter. The settlement agreement was approved by the court in February 2023. Under 
the terms of the settlement agreement, former affiliates of CTI agreed to pay a total of $16.0 million in three installments as 
compensation to the plaintiff class. We agreed to guarantee the payments under the terms of an associated guaranty agreement 
if not paid by the primary obligors. As of October 31, 2024, all installments had been paid by the former affiliates of CTI and 
the guarantee obligations were not triggered. There was no impact to our condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Former Unfair Competition Litigation and Related Investigation

We were previously party to federal civil litigation matters in the Eastern District of Michigan and the District of Delaware 
regarding certain trademark, advertising, contract, and competition claims associated with the ForeSee Results, Inc. business we 
acquired in December 2018. In June 2023, the parties signed a definitive settlement agreement under which we paid $9.0 
million to the plaintiffs, and which provided that the settlement did not constitute a ruling on the merits, an admission as to any 
issue of fact or principle of law, or an admission of liability or wrongdoing by either us or the plaintiffs. 

The U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Michigan’s Civil Division (“USAO”) also conducted a False Claims Act 
investigation concerning certain contractual obligations we inherited in the ForeSee acquisition. This investigation was 
prompted by the same group of plaintiffs in the civil litigation discussed above. In July 2023, the parties signed a definitive 
settlement agreement under which we paid $7.0 million to the government (a portion of which was payable by the government 
to the plaintiffs who prompted the proceeding), and which provided that it was not an admission of liability by us.

As of January 31, 2023, we recognized a $7.0 million legal settlement liability in respect of the USAO matter and a $3.5 million 
legal settlement liability in respect of these civil litigation matters within accrued expenses and other current liabilities, and a 
corresponding insurance recovery receivable in prepaid expenses and other current assets on our consolidated balance sheets. 
These loss accruals and insurance recoveries were offset within selling, general and administrative expenses in our consolidated 
statements of operations for the year ended January 31, 2023, resulting in no impact on our consolidated statements of 
operations.

The incremental settlement costs of $5.5 million related to these civil litigation matters as a result of the settlement described 
above was included within selling, general and administrative expenses in our consolidated statement of operations for the year 
ended January 31, 2024. We reached a final settlement with one of our insurance carriers for a total cumulative insurance 
recovery of $14.5 million for the losses we incurred related to these actions, which offset settlement and legal expenses during 
the year ended January 31, 2023. We collected $2.0 million during the year ended January 31, 2023 and $12.5 million during 
the year ended January 31, 2024.

We are a party to various other litigation matters and claims that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of our business. 
While we believe that the ultimate outcome of any such current matters will not have a material adverse effect on us, their 
outcomes are not determinable and negative outcomes may adversely affect our financial position, liquidity, or results of 
operations.
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Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
The following management’s discussion and analysis is provided to assist readers in understanding our financial condition, 
results of operations, and cash flows. This discussion should be read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial 
statements and the notes thereto included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024 and our 
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in this report. This discussion contains a 
number of forward-looking statements, all of which are based on our current expectations and all of which could be affected by 
uncertainties and risks. Our actual results may differ materially from the results contemplated in these forward-looking 
statements as a result of many factors including, but not limited to, those described under “Cautionary Note on Forward-
Looking Statements”.

Overview

Impact of Macroeconomic Developments

Our results of operations may be significantly influenced by general macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions, such as the 
war in Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas war, foreign currency fluctuations, elevated interest rates, continued concerns over 
inflation, recession risks, and existing and new domestic and foreign laws and regulations, all of which are beyond our control. 
We believe that these global macroeconomic conditions have impacted customer and partner spending decisions, and resulted in 
increased costs. 

We continue to monitor events associated with the war in Ukraine and the Israel-Hamas war and their global impacts, including 
applicable trade compliance or other legal requirements regarding permissible activities in the respective regions. Based on the 
current situation, we do not believe these conflicts have had a material impact on our results of operations, financial condition, 
liquidity, or cash flows. However, if the conflicts worsen or expand, leading to greater global economic disruptions and 
uncertainty, our business and results of operations could be materially impacted. 

For additional information on the potential impact of other macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions on our business, see the 
“Risk Factors” section included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024. For additional 
information on the potential impact of foreign currency exchange rates, see the “Foreign Currency Exchange Rates’ Impact on 
Results of Operations” section below.

Our Business

Verint is a leader in customer experience (“CX”) automation. The world’s most iconic brands – including more than 80 of the 
Fortune 100 companies – use the Verint Open Platform and our team of AI-powered bots to deliver tangible AI business 
outcomes across the enterprise. Verint is uniquely positioned to help brands increase CX automation with our differentiated AI-
powered Open Platform.

Verint is headquartered in Melville, New York, and has approximately 16 offices worldwide, in addition to a number of on-
demand, flexible coworking spaces. We have approximately 3,800 employees plus a few hundred contractors around the globe.

Key Trends

We believe there are three key market trends that are benefiting Verint today: enterprise adoption of AI and CX automation, a 
changing workforce, and elevated customer expectations.

• Enterprise Adoption of AI and CX Automation: We believe that AI is at or near the top of the list of investment 
priorities for most enterprises and customer engagement presents one of the best opportunities for brands to achieve 
significant ROI by investing in CX automation. Brands today are challenged to delight their customers while facing 
limited budgets and resources. As a result, organizations are turning to AI-powered platforms specifically designed for 
the customer engagement domain to increase the level of their CX automation. Recent advancements in AI technology 
have enabled Verint to deliver a large team of AI-powered bots and an open platform specifically designed to help 
brands increase CX automation. 

• A Changing Workforce: Brands are facing unprecedented challenges when it comes to how they manage their 
changing workforce. Increasingly, brands are managing a hybrid workforce of agents and bots, with employees that 
may be working from anywhere. Providing flexibility for where employees work creates greater challenges in 
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managing and coaching employee teams. And because of the limited resources that are available, brands must drive 
greater workforce efficiency. They need to find ways to use technology, like AI-powered bots, to augment their 
workforce. Brands recognize the need to leverage data and automation to achieve greater efficiency. In addition, the 
importance of the employee experience continues to grow, and brands must quickly evolve how they recruit, onboard, 
and retain employees. We believe that these trends benefit Verint as they create demand for new AI-based solutions 
that can shape the future of work, with a workforce of people and AI-powered bots working together, increased 
automation, greater employee flexibility, and a greater focus on the voice of the employees.

• Elevated Customer Expectations: Customer expectations for faster, more consistent, and contextual responses 
continue to rise and meeting those expectations is becoming increasingly difficult with legacy technology. The 
proliferation in customer channels and the desire of customers to seamlessly shift between channels creates a more 
complex customer journey for brands to manage and support. Customers also expect brands to have a deep 
understanding of the customer’s relationship with that brand — an understanding that is unified across the enterprise, 
regardless of whether the customer touchpoint is in the contact center, on a website, through a mobile app, in the back-
office, or in a branch. To develop that deep understanding, leading brands recognize the need to use specialized, AI-
powered solutions to both fuse the data that has traditionally existed in silos across the enterprise and analyze the data 
to inform and automate the customer experience. We believe that this trend benefits Verint as it creates demand for 
new AI-powered bots and other solutions that help brands support complex customer journeys and increase automation 
to meet elevated customer expectations.

While we continue to see significant demand for our solutions, including due to the foregoing key trends, we believe that 
current macroeconomic conditions, as described above, are impacting customer and partner spending decisions. Future impacts 
on our business and financial results as a result of these conditions are not estimable at this time and depend, in part, on the 
extent to which these conditions improve or worsen. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates 

Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” to the audited consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024 describes the significant accounting policies and methods used in the 
preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements appearing in this report. The accounting policies that reflect our 
more significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in the preparation of our condensed consolidated financial statements 
are described in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in Item 7 of our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024, and include the following:

• Revenue recognition;
• Accounting for business combinations;
• Goodwill and other acquired intangible assets;
• Income taxes; and
• Accounting for stock-based compensation.

There were no significant changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates during the nine months ended October 31, 
2024.

Results of Operations
 
Seasonality and Cyclicality
 
As is typical for many software and technology companies, our business is subject to seasonal and cyclical factors. In most 
years, our revenue and operating income are typically highest in the fourth quarter and lowest in the first quarter (prior to the 
impact of unusual or nonrecurring items). In addition, we generally receive a higher volume of orders in the last month of a 
quarter, with orders concentrated in the latter part of that month. We believe that these seasonal and cyclical factors primarily 
reflect customer spending patterns and budget cycles, as well as the impact of incentive compensation plans for our sales 
personnel. While a variety of seasonal and cyclical factors are common in the software and technology industry, these industry 
patterns should not be considered a reliable indicator of our future revenue or financial performance. Many other factors, 
including the timing of renewals for larger unbundled SaaS contracts, the average length of the contract terms, and general 
economic conditions, may also have an impact on our business and financial results in a particular quarter.

Quality Managed Services Divestiture
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On January 31, 2024, we completed the sale of a services business for manual quality managed services. Today, our platform 
includes an AI-powered solution for automating the quality monitoring process. We expect our customers to adopt AI over time 
and believe that a people-centric managed services offering is no longer core to our offering. During the three months ended 
January 31, 2024, we recognized a pre-tax loss on the sale of $9.7 million, which was recorded as part of selling, general, and 
administrative expenses in our consolidated statement of operations, and included $0.8 million of cumulative foreign translation 
loss that was released from accumulated other comprehensive loss. The divested services business generated $6.1 million and 
$19.3 million of revenue during the three and nine months ended October 31, 2023, respectively, and several hundred 
employees dedicated to this managed services business were transferred or terminated as part of the transaction.

Overview of Operating Results

The following table sets forth a summary of certain key financial information for the three and nine months ended October 31, 
2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended
October 31,

Nine Months Ended
October 31,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenue $ 224,193 $ 218,547 $ 655,640 $ 645,278 
Operating income $ 21,748 $ 26,718 $ 60,063 $ 27,978 
Net income (loss) attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common 
shares $ 24,716 $ 7,412 $ 36,208 $ (5,693) 
Net income (loss) per common share attributable to Verint Systems 
Inc.:  
   Basic $ 0.40 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ (0.09) 
   Diluted $ 0.39 $ 0.12 $ 0.58 $ (0.09) 

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Our revenue increased 
approximately $5.7 million, from $218.5 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $224.2 million in the three 
months ended October 31, 2024. The increase consisted of an $18.8 million increase in recurring revenue, partially offset by a 
$13.1 million decrease in nonrecurring revenue. For additional details on our revenue by category, see “—Revenue”. Revenue 
in the Americas, in Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”), and in the Asia-Pacific (“APAC”) regions represented 
approximately 72%, 19%, and 9% of our total revenue, respectively, in the three months ended October 31, 2024, compared to 
approximately 71%, 19%, and 10%, respectively, in the three months ended October 31, 2023. Further details of changes in 
revenue are provided below. 

We reported operating income of $21.7 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to operating income of 
$26.7 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023. The decrease in operating income was primarily due to a $10.6 
million increase in operating expenses, from $126.3 million to $136.9 million, partially offset by a $5.6 million increase in 
gross profit, from $153.0 million to $158.6 million. The increase in operating expenses consisted of a $8.1 million increase in 
selling, general and administrative expenses, and a $5.6 million increase in net research and development expenses, partially 
offset by a $3.1 million decrease in amortization of other acquired intangible assets. Further details of changes in operating 
income are provided below. 

Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares was $24.7 million and diluted net income per common share 
was $0.39 in the three months ended October 31, 2024 compared to net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common 
shares of $7.4 million and diluted net income per common share of $0.12 in the three months ended October 31, 2023. The 
increase in net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares in the three months ended October 31, 2024 was 
primarily due to a $23.6 million decrease in our provision for income taxes and a $1.2 million decrease in dividends on 
preferred stock, partially offset by a $5.0 million decrease in operating income as described above and a $2.5 million increase in 
total other expense, net. Further details of these changes are provided below. 

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Our revenue increased 
approximately $10.3 million, from $645.3 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $655.6 million in the nine 
months ended October 31, 2024. The increase consisted of a $28.0 million increase in recurring revenue, partially offset by a 
$17.7 million decrease in nonrecurring revenue. For additional details on our revenue by category, see “—Revenue”. Revenue 
in the Americas, EMEA, and APAC regions represented approximately 71%, 19%, and 10% of our total revenue, respectively, 
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in the nine months ended October 31, 2024, compared to approximately 69%, 20%, and 11%, respectively, in the nine months 
ended October 31, 2023. Further details of changes in revenue are provided below. 

We reported operating income of $60.1 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2024 compared to operating income of 
$28.0 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023. The increase in operating income was primarily due to a $19.1 
million increase in gross profit, from $442.5 million to $461.6 million, and a $13.0 million decrease in operating expenses, 
from $414.5 million to $401.5 million. The decrease in operating expenses consisted of $15.1 million decrease in selling, 
general and administrative expenses, and a $9.8 million decrease in amortization of other acquired intangible assets, partially 
offset by $11.9 million increase in net research and development expenses. Further details of changes in operating income are 
provided below. 

Net income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares was $36.2 million and diluted net income per common share 
was $0.58 in the nine months ended October 31, 2024 compared to a net loss attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares 
of $5.7 million and diluted net loss per common share of $0.09 in the nine months ended October 31, 2023. The increase in net 
income attributable to Verint Systems Inc. common shares in the nine months ended October 31, 2024 was primarily due to a 
$32.1 million increase in operating income as described above, a $13.2 million decrease in our provision for income taxes, a 
$2.3 million decrease in dividends on preferred stock, and a $0.2 million decrease in net income attributable to noncontrolling 
interests, partially offset by a $5.9 million increase in total other expense, net. Further details of these changes are provided 
below. 

As of October 31, 2024, we employed approximately 3,800 employees plus a few hundred contractors, as compared to 
approximately 4,100 employees plus a few hundred contractors at October 31, 2023. The majority of the headcount reduction 
from the prior period was related to the divestment of our services business for manual quality managed services during the 
three months ended January 31, 2024. Refer to the “Results of Operations—Quality Managed Services Divestiture” section 
above for further details regarding the divestiture.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rates’ Impact on Results of Operations

A portion of our business is conducted in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, and therefore our revenue, cost of revenue, and 
operating expenses are affected by fluctuations in applicable foreign currency exchange rates. 

When comparing average exchange rates for the three months ended October 31, 2024 to average exchange rates for the three 
months ended October 31, 2023, the U.S. dollar weakened relative to the British pound sterling, the Australian dollar, and the 
euro, resulting in an overall increase in our revenue and our expenses on a U.S. dollar-denominated basis. For the three months 
ended October 31, 2024, had foreign currency exchange rates remained unchanged from rates in effect for the three months 
ended October 31, 2023, our revenue would have been approximately $1.7 million lower and our cost of revenue and operating 
expenses on a combined basis would have been approximately $1.6 million lower, which would have resulted in a $0.1 million 
decrease in our operating income.

When comparing average exchange rates for the nine months ended October 31, 2024 to average exchange rates for the nine 
months ended October 31, 2023, the U.S. dollar weakened relative to the British pound sterling, and strengthened relative to the 
Israeli shekel, resulting in an overall increase in our revenue and our expenses on a U.S. dollar-denominated basis. For the nine 
months ended October 31, 2024, had foreign currency exchange rates remained unchanged from rates in effect for the nine 
months ended October 31, 2023, our revenue would have been approximately $1.6 million lower and our cost of revenue and 
operating expenses on a combined basis would have been approximately $0.7 million lower, which would have resulted in a 
$0.9 million decrease in our operating income.

Revenue

We derive and report our revenue in two categories: (a) recurring revenue, which includes bundled SaaS, unbundled SaaS, 
hosting services, optional managed services, initial and renewal support revenue, and product warranties, and (b) nonrecurring 
revenue, which primarily consists of perpetual licenses, hardware, installation services, business advisory consulting and 
training services, and patent license royalties.

The following table sets forth revenue by category for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:
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Three Months Ended
October 31, % Change

Nine Months Ended
October 31, % Change

(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
Recurring revenue
Bundled SaaS revenue $ 75,220 $ 63,251 19% $ 212,508 $ 184,770 15%
Unbundled SaaS revenue  73,442  52,400 40%  208,241  161,470 29%

Total SaaS revenue  148,662  115,651 29%  420,749  346,240 22%
Optional managed services revenue  5,739  11,842 (52)%  16,476  36,872 (55)%
Support revenue  25,457  33,624 (24)%  79,390  105,443 (25)%

Total recurring revenue  179,858  161,117 12%  516,615  488,555 6%
Nonrecurring revenue
Perpetual revenue  23,471  24,557 (4)%  72,205  74,103 (3)%
Professional services and other revenue  20,864  32,873 (37)%  66,820  82,620 (19)%

Total nonrecurring revenue  44,335  57,430 (23)%  139,025  156,723 (11)%
Total revenue $ 224,193 $ 218,547 3% $ 655,640 $ 645,278 2%

Recurring Revenue

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Recurring revenue increased 
approximately $18.8 million, or 12%, from $161.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $179.9 million in the 
three months ended October 31, 2024. The increase consisted of a $33.0 million increase in SaaS revenue, partially offset by a 
$8.1 million decrease in support revenue and a $6.1 million decrease in optional managed services revenue. The increase in 
SaaS revenue was due to increases in both unbundled and bundled SaaS revenue. The increase in unbundled SaaS revenue was 
primarily due to a significant contract renewal which was recognized in the current period versus a similar renewal by that 
customer in the fourth quarter in the prior year, as well as an increase in multi-year contracts. The increase in bundled SaaS 
revenue was primarily due to new customer contracts and existing customers expanding their use of our cloud platform and 
demand for our AI-powered solutions. The decrease in support revenue was primarily due to customers migrating to our SaaS 
solutions. The decrease in optional managed services revenue was primarily attributable to the divestiture of a manual quality 
managed services business on January 31, 2024. The divested services business generated $6.1 million of revenue during the 
three months ended October 31, 2023, with no corresponding revenue in the current period.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Recurring revenue increased 
approximately $28.0 million, or 6%, from $488.6 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $516.6 million in the 
nine months ended October 31, 2024. The increase consisted of a $74.5 million increase in SaaS revenue, partially offset by a 
$26.1 million decrease in support revenue and a $20.4 million decrease in optional managed services revenue. The increase in 
SaaS revenue was due to increases in both unbundled and bundled SaaS revenue. The increase in unbundled SaaS revenue was 
primarily due to increased renewal and expansion transactions, an increase in multi-year contracts, and a significant contract 
renewal which was recognized in the current period versus a similar renewal by that customer in the fourth quarter in the prior 
year. The increase in bundled SaaS revenue was primarily due to new customer contracts and existing customers expanding 
their use of our cloud platform and demand for our AI-powered solutions. The decrease in support revenue was primarily due to 
customers migrating to our SaaS solutions. The decrease in optional managed services revenue was primarily attributable to the 
divestiture of a manual quality managed services business on January 31, 2024. The divested services business generated 
$19.3 million of revenue during the nine months ended October 31, 2023, with no corresponding revenue in the current period.

We expect our revenue mix to continue to shift to our SaaS offerings, which is consistent with our cloud-first strategy and a 
general market shift from on-premises solutions to SaaS offerings, with an increasing portion of the mix coming from our 
bundled SaaS offerings (including our AI-powered solutions) over time. Bundled SaaS revenue is generally recognized ratably 
over the subscription term, while unbundled SaaS revenue is typically recognized upfront upon delivery of the license keys, or 
when the license term commences, if later. As a result, our revenue may fluctuate from period to period due to the revenue mix 
in each period, which is influenced by customer buying preferences. When the percentage of unbundled SaaS to bundled SaaS 
sold or renewed in a period increases, revenue from such transactions will generally be higher in that period (and lower in 
future periods) than if the percentage of bundled SaaS to unbundled SaaS were higher. Additionally, a multi-year unbundled 
SaaS contract will generally result in greater revenue recognition upfront than a one-year unbundled SaaS contract. 

While we continue to see significant demand for our solutions, including our AI-powered solutions, we believe that current 
macroeconomic factors, as described above, are impacting customer and partner spending decisions.
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Nonrecurring Revenue
 
Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Nonrecurring revenue decreased 
approximately $13.1 million, or 23%, from $57.4 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $44.3 million in the 
three months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease consisted of a $12.0 million decrease in professional services and other 
revenue, and a $1.1 million decrease in perpetual revenue. The decrease in professional services and other revenue was 
primarily due to a decrease in patent royalty revenue due to reaching a settlement in the prior year with a licensee related to 
previously underreported royalties, and a decrease in implementation services as a result of the overall shift in our business to a 
cloud-based model. The decrease in perpetual revenue was primarily due to a continued shift in spending by our customers 
towards our SaaS solutions, partially offset by an increase in demand for our offerings that include hardware with embedded 
software.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Nonrecurring revenue decreased 
approximately $17.7 million, or 11%, from $156.7 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $139.0 million in the 
nine months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease consisted of a $15.8 million decrease in professional services and other 
revenue, and a $1.9 million decrease in perpetual revenue. The decrease in professional services and other revenue was 
primarily due to a decrease in patent royalty revenue due to reaching a settlement in the prior year with a licensee related to 
previously underreported royalties, and a decrease in implementation services as a result of the overall shift in our business to a 
cloud-based model. The decrease in perpetual revenue was primarily due to a continued shift in spending by our customers 
towards our SaaS solutions, partially offset by an increase in demand for our offerings that include hardware with embedded 
software.

Cost of Revenue
 
The following table sets forth the cost of revenue by recurring and nonrecurring, as well as amortization of acquired technology 
for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Three Months Ended

October 31, % Change
Nine Months Ended

October 31, % Change
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
Cost of recurring revenue $ 38,742 $ 38,883 0% $ 110,968 $ 118,093 (6)%
Cost of nonrecurring revenue  25,324  25,046 1%  78,604  79,213 (1)%
Amortization of acquired technology  1,500  1,609 (7)%  4,499  5,511 (18)%

Total cost of revenue $ 65,566 $ 65,538 —% $ 194,071 $ 202,817 (4)%
 
Cost of Recurring Revenue

Cost of recurring revenue primarily consists of employee compensation and related expenses for our cloud operations and 
support teams, contractor costs, cloud infrastructure and data center costs, travel expenses relating to optional managed services 
and support, and royalties due to third parties for software components that are embedded in our cloud-based solutions. Cost of 
recurring revenue also includes amortization of capitalized software development costs, stock-based compensation expenses, 
facility costs, and other allocated overhead expenses.

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Cost of recurring revenue 
decreased approximately $0.2 million, from $38.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $38.7 million in the 
three months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was primarily due to a reduction in service and support costs due to lower 
personnel costs as a result of the divestiture mentioned above, and the write-off of certain third-party software licenses in the 
prior year, partially offset by an increase in the cost of third-party cloud infrastructure and data center costs in order to support 
our growing SaaS customer base. Our recurring revenue gross margins increased from 76% in the three months ended October 
31, 2023 to 78% in the three months ended October 31, 2024, primarily due to a favorable change in offering mix as SaaS 
revenue carries higher gross margins than our optional managed services and support revenue, and a decrease in recurring costs.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Cost of recurring revenue decreased 
approximately $7.1 million, or 6%, from $118.1 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $111.0 million in the 
nine months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was primarily due to a reduction in service and support costs due to lower 
personnel costs as a result of the divestiture mentioned above, and the write-off of certain third-party software licenses in the 
prior year, partially offset by an increase in the cost of third-party cloud infrastructure and data center costs in order to support 
our growing SaaS customer base. Our recurring revenue gross margins increased from 76% in the nine months ended October 
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31, 2023 to 79% in the nine months ended October 31, 2024, primarily due to a favorable change in offering mix as SaaS 
revenue carries higher gross margins than our optional managed services and support revenue, and a decrease in recurring costs.

Cost of Nonrecurring Revenue

Cost of nonrecurring revenue primarily consists of employee compensation and related expenses, contractor costs, travel 
expenses relating to installation, training and consulting services, hardware material costs, and royalties due to third parties for 
software components that are embedded in our on-premises software solutions. Cost of nonrecurring revenue also includes 
amortization of capitalized software development costs, employee compensation and related expenses associated with our 
global operations, facility costs, and other allocated overhead expenses.

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Cost of nonrecurring revenue 
increased approximately $0.3 million, or 1%, from $25.0 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $25.3 million 
in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The increase was primarily driven by an increase in hardware costs as a result of 
an increase in demand for our offerings that include hardware with embedded software, partially offset by a decrease in 
contractor costs. Our nonrecurring gross margins decreased from 56% in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to 43% in 
the three months ended October 31, 2024, primarily due to a decrease in patent license royalty revenue as described above, and 
lower perpetual license revenue driven by the continued shift in spending by our customers towards our SaaS offerings.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Cost of nonrecurring revenue 
decreased approximately $0.6 million, or 1%, from $79.2 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $78.6 million in 
the nine months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was primarily driven by a decrease in employee compensation and 
related expenses due to a decrease in headcount supporting our nonrecurring revenue offerings, and a decrease in contractor 
costs, partially offset by an increase in hardware costs as a result of an increase in demand for our offerings that include 
hardware with embedded software. Our nonrecurring gross margins decreased from 49% in the nine months ended October 31, 
2023 to 43% in the nine months ended October 31, 2024, primarily due to a decrease in patent license royalty revenue as 
described above, and lower perpetual license revenue driven by the continued shift in spending by our customers towards our 
SaaS offerings.

Amortization of Acquired Technology

Amortization of acquired technology consists of the amortization of technology assets acquired in connection with business 
combinations.

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Amortization of acquired 
technology decreased approximately $0.1 million, or 7%, from $1.6 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $1.5 
million in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was attributable to acquired technology intangible assets 
from historical business combinations becoming fully amortized, partially offset by amortization expense associated with 
acquired technology intangible assets from recent business combinations.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Amortization of acquired technology 
decreased approximately $1.0 million, or 18%, from $5.5 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $4.5 million in 
the nine months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was attributable to acquired technology intangible assets from historical 
business combinations becoming fully amortized, partially offset by amortization expense associated with acquired technology 
intangible assets from recent business combinations.

Further discussion regarding our business combinations appears in Note 5, “Business Combinations, Asset Acquisitions, and 
Divestitures” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, Item 1 of this report.

Research and Development, Net
 
Research and development expenses, net (“R&D”) consist primarily of personnel and subcontracting expenses, facility costs, 
and other allocated overhead, net of certain software development costs that are capitalized and benefits derived from 
participation in government-sponsored programs in certain jurisdictions for the support of research and development activities 
conducted in those locations. Software development costs are capitalized upon the establishment of technological feasibility and 
continue to be capitalized through the general release of the related software product. 
 
The following table sets forth R&D for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:
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Three Months Ended

October 31, % Change
Nine Months Ended

October 31, % Change
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
Research and development, net $ 37,736 $ 32,084 18% $ 109,824 $ 97,923 12%

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. R&D increased approximately 
$5.6 million, or 18%, from $32.1 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $37.7 million in the three months 
ended October 31, 2024. This increase was primarily attributable to a $4.2 million increase in employee compensation and 
related expenses primarily due to increased investment in R&D headcount, and a $1.3 million increase in cloud-based R&D 
infrastructure costs.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. R&D increased approximately 
$11.9 million, or 12%, from $97.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $109.8 million in the three months 
ended October 31, 2024. This increase was primarily attributable to a $9.5 million increase in employee compensation and 
related expenses primarily due to increased investment in R&D headcount, a $3.1 million increase in cloud-based R&D 
infrastructure costs, and a $2.3 million increase in stock-based compensation expense due to an increase in the grant date fair 
value of employee equity awards, partially offset by a $3.1 million increase in the capitalization of software development costs.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) consist primarily of personnel costs and related expenses, professional 
fees, changes in the fair values of our obligations under contingent consideration arrangements, sales and marketing expenses, 
including travel costs, sales commissions and sales referral fees, facility costs, communication expenses, and other 
administrative expenses.
 
The following table sets forth SG&A for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Three Months Ended

October 31, % Change
Nine Months Ended

October 31, % Change
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
Selling, general and administrative $ 95,987 $ 87,879 9% $ 282,441 $ 297,532 (5)%

 
Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. SG&A increased approximately 
$8.1 million, or 9%, from $87.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $96.0 million in the three months ended 
October 31, 2024. This increase was primarily due to an increase of $3.1 million in employee compensation and related 
expenses primarily due to general wage inflation, a $2.0 million increase in stock-based compensation expense due to an 
increase in the grant date fair value of employee equity awards, a $1.9 million increase in marketing-related expenses, and a 
$1.9 million increase in professional services expense primarily due to recent acquisitions as discussed in Note 5, “Business 
Combinations, Asset Acquisitions, and Divestitures” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, 
Item 1 of this report, partially offset by a $1.8 million decrease in IT costs and asset impairment charges related to a cloud-
based IT infrastructure realignment project that was substantially completed during the year ended January 31, 2024. SG&A 
was also impacted by a $1.0 million charge due to a change in the fair value of our obligations under contingent consideration 
arrangements, from a net benefit of $0.7 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to a net charge of $0.3 million 
during the three months ended October 31, 2024, as a result of revised outlooks for achieving the performance targets under 
several unrelated contingent consideration arrangements. 

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. SG&A decreased approximately 
$15.1 million, or 5%, from $297.5 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $282.4 million in the nine months 
ended October 31, 2024. This decrease was primarily due to a $16.4 million decrease in IT costs and asset impairment charges 
related to a cloud-based IT infrastructure realignment project that was substantially completed during the year ended January 
31, 2024, a decrease of $6.1 million in accelerated facility costs and asset impairment charges due to the early termination or 
abandonment of certain office leases in the prior year, and a $5.2 million decrease in professional services expense primarily 
due to reaching settlement in the prior year regarding certain legal matters discussed in Note 15, “Commitments and 
Contingencies” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, Item 1 of this report. These decreases 
were partially offset by a $6.0 million increase in stock-based compensation expense due to an increase in the grant date fair 
value of employee equity awards, a $1.7 million increase in contractor costs, a $1.3 million increase in the cost of third-party 
software components in order to support our hybrid work environment, and a $1.2 million increase in marketing-related 
expenses. SG&A was also impacted by a $2.9 million charge due to a change in the fair value of our obligations under 
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contingent consideration arrangements, from a net benefit of $2.8 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to a net 
charge of $0.1 million during the nine months ended October 31, 2024, as a result of revised outlooks for achieving the 
performance targets under several unrelated contingent consideration arrangements. 

Amortization of Other Acquired Intangible Assets

Amortization of other acquired intangible assets consists of the amortization of certain intangible assets acquired in connection 
with business combinations, including customer relationships, distribution networks, trade names, and non-compete 
agreements.

The following table sets forth the amortization of other acquired intangible assets for the three and nine months ended October 
31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Three Months Ended

October 31, % Change
Nine Months Ended

October 31, % Change
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
Amortization of other acquired 
intangible assets $ 3,156 $ 6,328 (50)% $ 9,241 $ 19,028 (51)%

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Amortization of other acquired 
intangible assets decreased approximately $3.1 million, or 50%, from $6.3 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 
to $3.2 million in the three months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was attributable to acquired customer-related 
intangible assets from historical business combinations becoming fully amortized, partially offset by amortization expense 
associated with acquired intangible assets from recent business combinations.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Amortization of other acquired 
intangible assets decreased approximately $9.8 million, or 51%, from $19.0 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 
to $9.2 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2024. The decrease was attributable to acquired customer-related 
intangible assets from historical business combinations becoming fully amortized, partially offset by amortization expense 
associated with acquired intangible assets from recent business combinations.

Further discussion regarding our business combinations appears in Note 5, “Business Combinations, Asset Acquisitions, and 
Divestitures” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, Item 1 of this report.

Other Expense, Net

The following table sets forth total other expense, net for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Three Months Ended

October 31, % Change
Nine Months Ended

October 31, % Change
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
Interest income $ 1,674 $ 1,650 1% $ 5,248 $ 5,440 (4)%
Interest expense  (2,539)  (2,609) (3)%  (7,723)  (7,994) (3)%
Other (expense) income:   

Foreign currency (losses) gains, net  (2,423)  39 *  (4,894)  212 *
Other, net  (119)  20 *  (1,042)  (153) *

Total other expense, net  (2,542)  59 *  (5,936)  59 *
Total other expense, net $ (3,407) $ (900) * $ (8,411) $ (2,495) *

* Percentage is not meaningful.

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Total other expense, net, increased 
by $2.5 million from $0.9 million in the three months ended October 31, 2023 to $3.4 million in the three months ended 
October 31, 2024.

We recorded $2.4 million of net foreign currency losses in the three months ended October 31, 2024, as compared to an 
insignificant amount of foreign currency gains during the three months ended October 31, 2023. Our foreign currency losses in 
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the current period were primarily from fluctuations associated with the exchange rate movement of the U.S. dollar against the 
British pound sterling. 

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Total other expense, net, increased 
by $5.9 million from $2.5 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $8.4 million in the nine months ended October 
31, 2024.

Interest income decreased from $5.4 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $5.2 million in the nine months 
ended October 31, 2024 due to lower balances of our investments in commercial paper and money market funds, which are 
included in cash and cash equivalents, as well as our bank time deposits, which are included in short-term investments. 

Interest expense decreased from $8.0 million in the nine months ended October 31, 2023 to $7.7 million in the nine months 
ended October 31, 2024 primarily due to $0.2 million of combined deferred debt issuance costs and unamortized discount 
associated with the Term Loan that were written off and were included within interest expense on our condensed consolidated 
statement of operations for the nine months ended October 31, 2023. Further discussion regarding our borrowings appears in 
Note 7, “Long-term Debt” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, Item 1 of this report.

We recorded $4.9 million of net foreign currency losses in the nine months ended October 31, 2024, and $0.2 million of net 
foreign currency gains in the nine months ended October 31, 2023. Our foreign currency losses in the current period were 
primarily from fluctuations associated with the exchange rate movement of the U.S. dollar against the British pound sterling 
and the Brazilian real, as well as the collection of a long-standing foreign withholding tax receivable.

We recorded $1.0 million of expense within other, net in the nine months ended October 31, 2024, primarily due to the 
recognition of a $0.5 million unrealized loss from a fair value adjustment to a noncontrolling equity investment related to an 
observable price change in the period. 

Provision for Income Taxes
 
The following table sets forth our provision for income taxes for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:

 
Three Months Ended

October 31, % Change
Nine Months Ended

October 31, % Change
(in thousands) 2024 2023 2024-2023 2024 2023 2024-2023
(Benefit from) provision for income 
taxes $ (10,676) $ 12,953 (182)% $ 1,533 $ 14,772 (90)%

Three Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Three Months Ended October 31, 2023. Our effective income tax rate was 
negative 58.2% for the three months ended October 31, 2024, compared to an effective income tax rate of 50.2% for the three 
months ended October 31, 2023. 

For the three months ended October 31, 2024, the effective tax rate differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 21% primarily 
due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by the benefit of certain domestic tax credits, changes in reserves for 
unrecognized tax benefits and related interest due to the lapse of a statute of limitation, and lower statutory rates in certain 
foreign jurisdictions. The result was an income tax benefit of $10.7 million on pretax income of $18.3 million, which 
represented a negative income tax rate of 58.2%.

For the three months ended October 31, 2023, the effective tax rate differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 21% primarily 
due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by lower statutory rates in certain foreign jurisdictions. The result 
was an income tax provision of $13.0 million on pretax income of $25.8 million, which represented an effective income tax rate 
of 50.2%.

Nine Months Ended October 31, 2024 compared to Nine Months Ended October 31, 2023. Our effective income tax rate was 
3.0% for the nine months ended October 31, 2024, compared to an effective income tax rate of 58.0% for the nine months 
ended October 31, 2023. 

For the nine months ended October 31, 2024, the effective tax rate differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 21% primarily 
due to the U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by the benefit of certain domestic tax credits, changes in reserves for 
unrecognized tax benefits and related interest due to the lapse of a statute of limitation, and lower statutory rates in certain 
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foreign jurisdictions. The result was an income tax provision of $1.5 million on pretax income of $51.7 million, which 
represented an effective income tax rate of 3.0%.

For the nine months ended October 31, 2023, the effective tax rate varies from the U.S. federal statutory rate of 21% due to the 
U.S. taxation of certain foreign activities, offset by lower statutory rates in certain foreign jurisdictions. The result was an 
income tax provision of $14.8 million on pretax income of $25.5 million, which represented an effective income tax rate of 
58.0%.

The Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”) Pillar 2 guidelines address the increasing 
digitalization of the global economy, re-allocating taxing rights among countries. The European Union and many other member 
states have committed to adopting Pillar 2 which calls for a global minimum tax of 15% to be effective for tax years beginning 
in 2024. Certain jurisdictions in which we operate have enacted Pillar 2 legislation and others are considering changes to their 
tax laws to adopt the Pillar 2 global minimum tax. We are monitoring developments and evaluating the impacts these new rules 
will have on our tax rate, including eligibility to qualify for safe harbor rules. We do not currently anticipate that the rules will 
have a material impact on our income tax provision this year.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

Our primary recurring source of cash is the collection of proceeds from the sale of products and services to our customers, 
including cash periodically collected in advance of delivery or performance. 

On December 4, 2019, we announced that an affiliate (the “Apax Investor”) of Apax Partners (“Apax”) would make an 
investment in us in an amount of up to $400.0 million. Under the terms of the Investment Agreement, dated as of December 4, 
2019 (the “Investment Agreement”), on May 7, 2020, the Apax Investor purchased $200.0 million of our Series A convertible 
preferred stock (“Series A Preferred Stock”) with an initial conversion price of $53.50 per share. In accordance with the 
Investment Agreement, the Series A Preferred Stock did not participate in the Spin-Off distribution of the Cognyte shares and 
the Series A Preferred Stock conversion price was instead adjusted to $36.38 per share based on the ratio of the relative trading 
prices of Verint and Cognyte following the Spin-Off. In connection with the completion of the Spin-Off, on April 6, 2021, the 
Apax Investor purchased $200.0 million of our Series B convertible preferred stock (“Series B Preferred Stock”). The Series B 
Preferred Stock is convertible at a conversion price of $50.25, based in part on our trading price over the 20 trading day period 
following the Spin-Off. As of October 31, 2024, Apax’s ownership in us on an as-converted basis was approximately 13.4%.

Each series of Preferred Stock paid dividends at an annual rate of 5.2% until May 7, 2024, and thereafter pays at a rate of 4.0%, 
subject to adjustment under certain circumstances. Dividends will be cumulative and payable semiannually in arrears in cash. 
All dividends that are not paid in cash will remain accumulated dividends with respect to each share of Preferred Stock. We 
used the proceeds from the Apax investment to repay outstanding indebtedness, to fund a portion of our stock repurchase 
programs (as described below under “Liquidity and Capital Resources Requirements”), and/or for general corporate purposes. 
Please refer to Note 9, “Convertible Preferred Stock”, to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, 
Item 1 of this report for more information regarding the Apax convertible preferred stock investment.

Our primary recurring use of cash is payment of our operating costs, which consist primarily of employee-related expenses, 
such as compensation and benefits, as well as general operating expenses for cloud operations, marketing, facilities and 
overhead costs, and capital expenditures. We also utilize cash for debt service, securities repurchases, dividends on the 
Preferred Stock, and business acquisitions. Cash generated from operations, along with our existing cash, cash equivalents, and 
short-term investments, are our primary sources of operating liquidity.

We have historically expanded our business in part by investing in strategic growth initiatives, including acquisitions of 
products, technologies, and businesses. We may finance such acquisitions using cash, debt, stock, or a combination of the 
foregoing, however, we have used cash as consideration for substantially all of our historical business combinations and asset 
acquisitions, including approximately $55.9 million and $3.2 million of net cash expended for business combinations and asset 
acquisitions during the nine months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Please refer to Note 5, “Business 
Combinations, Asset Acquisitions, and Divestitures”, to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, 
Item 1 of this report for more information regarding our recent business combinations and asset acquisitions.
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We continually examine our options with respect to terms and sources of existing and future short-term and long-term capital 
resources to enhance our operating results and to ensure that we retain financial flexibility, and may from time to time elect to 
raise capital through the issuance of additional equity or the incurrence of additional debt. 

A portion of our operating income is earned outside the United States. Cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments, and 
restricted cash, restricted cash equivalents, and restricted bank time deposits (excluding any long-term portions) held by our 
subsidiaries outside of the United States were $135.4 million and $143.1 million as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024, 
respectively, and are generally used to fund the subsidiaries’ operating requirements and to invest in growth initiatives, 
including business acquisitions. These subsidiaries also held long-term restricted cash and cash equivalents, and restricted bank 
time deposits of $0.2 million, at October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024. 

We currently intend to continue to indefinitely reinvest a portion of the earnings of our foreign subsidiaries, which, as a result 
of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, may now be repatriated without incurring additional U.S. federal income taxes. 

Should other circumstances arise whereby we require more capital in the United States than is generated by our domestic 
operations, or should we otherwise consider it in our best interests, we could repatriate future earnings from foreign 
jurisdictions, which could result in higher effective tax rates. As noted above, we currently intend to indefinitely reinvest a 
portion of the earnings of our foreign subsidiaries to finance foreign activities. Except to the extent that earnings of our foreign 
subsidiaries have been subject to U.S. taxation as of October 31, 2024, we have not provided tax on the outside basis difference 
of foreign subsidiaries nor have we provided for any additional withholding or other tax that may be applicable should a future 
distribution be made from any unremitted earnings of foreign subsidiaries. Due to complexities in the laws of the foreign 
jurisdictions and the assumptions that would have to be made, it is not practicable to estimate the total amount of income and 
withholding taxes that would have to be provided on such earnings.
 
The following table summarizes our total cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, cash equivalents, and bank time deposits, and 
short-term investments, as well as our total debt, as of October 31, 2024 and January 31, 2024:

October 31, January 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2024
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,823 $ 241,400 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, and restricted bank time deposits (excluding long term 
portions)  486  1,269 
Short-term investments  779  686 
Total cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank time 
deposits, and short-term investments $ 184,088 $ 243,355 
Total debt, including current portions $ 412,242 $ 410,965 

Capital Allocation Framework

As noted above, after cash utilization required for working capital, capital expenditures, required debt service, and dividends on 
the Preferred Stock, we expect that our primary usage of cash will be for business combinations, repayment or repurchases of 
outstanding indebtedness, and/or stock repurchases under repurchase programs that may be in place from time to time (subject 
to the terms of our Credit Agreement). Please see the “Liquidity and Capital Resources Requirements” section below for further 
information about our recent stock repurchase program.

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Activity

The following table summarizes selected items from our condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months 
ended October 31, 2024 and 2023:
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Nine Months Ended

October 31,
(in thousands) 2024 2023
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 98,227 $ 81,679 
Net cash used in investing activities  (74,007)  (24,333) 
Net cash used in financing activities  (84,383)  (127,397) 
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  803  (700) 
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and restricted cash 
equivalents $ (59,360) $ (70,751) 

Our financing activities used $84.4 million of net cash and our investing activities used $74.0 million of net cash during the 
nine months ended October 31, 2024, which was partially offset by $98.2 million of cash generated from operating 
activities. Further discussion of these items appears below.

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities
 
Net cash provided by operating activities is driven primarily by our net income or loss, as adjusted for non-cash items and 
working capital changes. Operating activities generated $98.2 million of net cash during the nine months ended October 31, 
2024, compared to $81.7 million generated during the nine months ended October 31, 2023. Our operating cash flow in the 
current period increased primarily due to higher net income adjusted for non-cash expenses as a result of higher operating 
income, and lower operating lease payments, partially offset by a decrease in non-cash expenses primarily driven by lower 
depreciation expenses as a result of our workplace modifications and changes in our operating assets and liabilities.

Our cash flow from operating activities can fluctuate from period to period due to several factors, including the timing of our 
billings and collections, the timing and amounts of interest, income tax and other payments, and our operating results.
 
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities

During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, our investing activities used $74.0 million of net cash, consisting primarily of 
$55.9 million of net cash utilized for business combinations and asset acquisitions, $21.2 million of payments for property, 
equipment and capitalized software development, and $0.1 million of net purchases of short-term investments, partially offset 
by $3.2 million of net proceeds from the divestiture of our manual quality managed services business, which occurred during 
the three months ended January 31, 2024.

During the nine months ended October 31, 2023, our investing activities used $24.3 million of net cash, consisting primarily of 
$19.9 million of payments for property, equipment and capitalized software development costs, $3.2 million of net cash utilized 
for business combinations and asset acquisitions, and a $1.6 million investment in a privately-held company, partially offset by 
a $0.4 million decrease in restricted bank time deposits during the period.

We had no significant commitments for capital expenditures at October 31, 2024.

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities
 
For the nine months ended October 31, 2024, our financing activities used $84.4 million of net cash, consisting primarily of 
$58.6 million of payments to repurchase common stock, $20.1 million of payments of Preferred Stock dividends, $3.5 million 
for the financing portion of payments under contingent consideration arrangements related to prior business combinations, $1.7 
million of finance lease payments and other financing obligations, a $0.5 million distribution to a noncontrolling shareholder of 
one of our subsidiaries, and $0.2 million paid for debt-related issuance fees, partially offset by $0.2 million of cash received 
related to the sale of an insignificant product line in March 2023.

For the nine months ended October 31, 2023, our financing activities used $127.4 million of net cash, primarily due to $100.0 
million of repayments of borrowings under our Term Loan, $99.3 million of payments to repurchase common stock, $20.8 
million of payments of Preferred Stock dividends, $4.2 million for the financing portion of payments under contingent 
consideration arrangements related to prior business combinations, $2.4 million of finance lease payments and other financing 
obligations, a $0.5 million distribution to a noncontrolling shareholder of one of our subsidiaries, and $0.2 million paid for 
debt-related issuance fees, partially offset by $100.0 million of proceeds from borrowings under our Revolving Credit Facility.

Liquidity and Capital Resources Requirements
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Based on past performance and current expectations, we believe that our cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments, and 
cash generated from operations will be sufficient to meet anticipated operating costs, required payments of principal and 
interest, dividends on Preferred Stock, working capital needs, ordinary course capital expenditures, research and development 
spending, and other commitments for at least the next 12 months from the issuance of our condensed consolidated financial 
statements. Currently, we have no plans to pay any cash dividends on our common stock, which are subject to certain 
restrictions under our Credit Agreement. 

Our liquidity could be negatively impacted by a decrease in demand for our products and services, including the impact of 
changes in customer buying behavior due to circumstances over which we have no control, including, but not limited to, the 
effects of general economic conditions or geopolitical developments. If we determine to make additional business acquisitions 
or otherwise require additional funds, we may need to raise additional capital, which could involve the issuance of additional 
equity or debt securities or an increase in our borrowings under our credit facility.

Repurchases of Common Stock

On December 7, 2022, we announced that our board of directors had authorized a stock repurchase program for the period from 
December 12, 2022 until January 31, 2025, whereby we may repurchase shares of common stock in an amount not to exceed, in 
the aggregate, $200.0 million during the repurchase period, which was completed during the six months ended July 31, 2024. 
On September 4, 2024, we announced that our board of directors had authorized a new stock repurchase program for the period 
from August 29, 2024 until August 29, 2026, whereby we may repurchase shares of common stock not to exceed, in the 
aggregate, $200.0 million during the repurchase period. Repurchases are expected to be financed with available cash in the 
United States.

During the year ended January 31, 2023, we repurchased approximately 649,000 shares of our common stock for a cost of 
$23.5 million under the prior stock repurchase program. During the year ended January 31, 2024, we repurchased 
approximately 4,124,000 shares of our common stock for a cost of $124.4 million, including an excise tax of $0.8 million under 
the prior stock repurchase program, as well as approximately 1,000 shares to facilitate income tax withholding or payments. 
During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we repurchased approximately 1,701,000 shares of our common stock during 
the period for a cost of $52.9 million under the prior stock repurchase program, approximately 217,000 shares of common stock 
for a cost of $5.7 million under the new stock repurchase program, and an insignificant number of shares to facilitate income 
tax withholding or payments as described above. Our share repurchases in excess of issuances are subject to a 1% excise tax 
enacted by the Inflation Reduction Act (“IRA”). We recognized excise tax of $0.1 million as part of the cost basis of shares 
acquired in the condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity during the nine months ended October 31, 2024. 
Repurchases were funded with available cash in the United States.

Financing Arrangements

2021 Notes

On April 9, 2021, we issued $315.0 million in aggregate principal amount of our 2021 Notes, unless earlier converted by the 
holders pursuant to their terms. The 2021 Notes are unsecured and pay interest in cash semiannually in arrears at a rate of 
0.25% per annum. 

We used a portion of the net proceeds from the issuance of the 2021 Notes to pay the costs of the Capped Calls described 
below. We also used a portion of the net proceeds from the issuance of the 2021 Notes, together with the net proceeds from the 
April 6, 2021 issuance of $200.0 million of Series B Preferred Stock, to repay a portion of the outstanding indebtedness under 
our Credit Agreement described below, to terminate an interest rate swap agreement, and to repurchase shares of our common 
stock. The remainder is being used for working capital and other general corporate purposes.

The 2021 Notes are convertible into shares of our common stock at an initial conversion rate of 16.1092 shares per $1,000 
principal amount of 2021 Notes, which represents an initial conversion price of approximately $62.08 per share, subject to 
adjustment upon the occurrence of certain events, and subject to customary anti-dilution adjustments. Prior to January 15, 2026, 
the 2021 Notes will be convertible only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods, and will be 
convertible thereafter at any time until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the 
maturity date of the 2021 Notes. Upon conversion of the 2021 Notes, holders will receive cash up to the aggregate principal 
amount, with any remainder to be settled with cash or common stock, or a combination thereof, at our election. As of October 
31, 2024, the 2021 Notes were not convertible.
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Based on the closing market price of our common stock on October 31, 2024, the if-converted value of the 2021 Notes was less 
than their aggregate principal amount.

Capped Calls

In connection with the issuance of the 2021 Notes, on April 6, 2021 and April 8, 2021, we entered into capped call transactions 
(the “Capped Calls”) with certain counterparties. The Capped Calls are intended generally to reduce the potential dilution to our 
common stock upon any conversion of the 2021 Notes and/or offset any cash payments we are required to make in excess of the 
principal amount of converted 2021 Notes, in the event that at the time of conversion our common stock price exceeds the 
conversion price, with such reduction and/or offset subject to a cap.

The Capped Calls exercise price is equal to the $62.08 initial conversion price of each of the 2021 Notes, and the cap price is 
$100.00, each subject to certain adjustments under the terms of the Capped Calls. The Capped Calls have the economic effect of 
increasing the conversion price of the 2021 Notes from $62.08 per share to $100.00 per share. Our exercise rights under the 
Capped Calls generally trigger upon conversion of the 2021 Notes, and the Capped Calls terminate upon maturity of the 2021 
Notes, or the first day the 2021 Notes are no longer outstanding. As of October 31, 2024, no Capped Calls have been exercised.

Pursuant to their terms, the Capped Calls qualify for classification within stockholders’ equity, and their fair value is not 
remeasured and adjusted, as long as they continue to qualify for stockholders’ equity classification. We paid approximately 
$41.1 million for the Capped Calls, including applicable transaction costs, which was recorded as a reduction to additional paid-
in capital.

Credit Agreement

On June 29, 2017, we entered into a credit agreement with certain lenders and terminated a prior credit agreement. The credit 
agreement was amended in 2018, 2020, 2021, and 2023, as further described below (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”).

The Credit Agreement currently provides for $725.0 million of senior secured credit facilities, comprised of a $425.0 million 
term loan that was scheduled to mature on June 29, 2024 (the “Term Loan”) prior to being repaid by us in full, and a $300.0 
million revolving credit facility (the “Revolving Credit Facility”). The Revolving Credit Facility replaced our prior $300.0 
million revolving credit facility (the “Prior Revolving Credit Facility”), and is subject to increase and reduction from time to 
time according to the terms of the Credit Agreement. 

On April 27, 2023, we repaid the remaining $100.0 million outstanding principal balance on our Term Loan in full with 
proceeds from our Revolving Credit Facility, in addition to $0.5 million of accrued interest thereon. As a result, $0.2 million of 
deferred debt issuance costs associated with the Term Loan were written off and were included within interest expense on our 
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended October 31, 2023.

Interest rates on loans under the Credit Agreement are periodically reset, at our option, originally at either a Eurodollar Rate 
(which was derived from LIBOR) or an alternative base rate (“ABR”) (each as defined in the Credit Agreement), plus in each 
case a margin. 

On May 10, 2023, we entered into an amendment to the Credit Agreement (the “Fourth Amendment”) related to the phase-out 
of LIBOR by the UK Financial Conduct Authority. Effective July 1, 2023, borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear 
interest, at our option, at either: (i) the ABR, plus the applicable margin therefor or (ii) the adjusted Term Secured Overnight 
Financing Rate published by the CME Term SOFR Administrator (as more fully defined and set forth in the Credit Agreement, 
“Adjusted Term SOFR”), plus the applicable margin therefor. The applicable margin in each case is determined based on our 
Leverage Ratio (as defined below) and ranges from 0.25% to 1.25% for borrowings bearing interest at the ABR and from 
1.25% to 2.25% for borrowings bearing interest based on Adjusted Term SOFR.

The Revolving Credit Facility matures on April 9, 2026, provided that the maturity date will be January 7, 2026 if on that date a 
principal amount in excess of $35.0 million of the 2021 Notes remains outstanding and that amount has not been cash 
collateralized. Borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility were $100.0 million at October 31, 2024, which is included in 
long-term debt on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. For borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility, the 
applicable margin is determined by reference to our Consolidated Total Debt to Consolidated EBITDA (each as defined in the 
Credit Agreement) leverage ratio (the “Leverage Ratio”). As of October 31, 2024, the interest rate on our Revolving Credit 
Facility borrowings was 6.05%. In addition, we are required to pay a commitment fee with respect to unused availability under 
the Revolving Credit Facility at rates per annum determined by reference to our Leverage Ratio. The proceeds of borrowings 
under the Revolving Credit Facility were used to repay the outstanding balance of the Term Loan.
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The Credit Agreement contains certain customary affirmative and negative covenants for credit facilities of this type. The 
Credit Agreement also contains a financial covenant that, solely with respect to the Revolving Credit Facility, requires us to 
maintain a Leverage Ratio of no greater than 4.5 to 1. At October 31, 2024, our Leverage Ratio was approximately 1.1 to 1. The 
limitations imposed by the covenants are subject to certain exceptions as detailed in the Credit Agreement.

Our obligations under the Credit Agreement are guaranteed by each of our direct and indirect existing and future material 
domestic wholly owned restricted subsidiaries and are secured by a security interest in substantially all of our assets and the 
assets of the guarantor subsidiaries, subject to certain exceptions.

The Credit Agreement provides for events of default with corresponding grace periods that we believe are customary for credit 
facilities of this type. Upon an event of default, all of our obligations owed under the Credit Agreement may be declared 
immediately due and payable, and the lenders’ commitments to make loans under the Credit Agreement may be terminated.

Contractual Obligations

Our principal commitments primarily consist of long-term debt, dividends on Preferred Stock, leases for office space and open 
non-cancellable purchase orders. As of October 31, 2024, we believe there have been no material changes to our contractual 
obligations from those disclosed in Part II, Item 7. — Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and 
Results of Operations of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024. For additional information 
regarding our leases, long-term debt and our commitments and contingencies, see Note 15, “Leases”, in the Form 10-K and 
Note 7, “Long-Term Debt”, Note 9, “Convertible Preferred Stock”, and Note 15, “Commitments and Contingencies” in the 
notes to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this report.

As of October 31, 2024, our total operating lease liabilities were $35.3 million, of which $5.7 million is included within accrued 
expenses and other current liabilities (current portions), and $29.6 million is included as operating lease liabilities (long-term 
portions), on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. 

It is not our business practice to enter into off-balance sheet arrangements. However, in the normal course of business, we enter 
into contracts in which we make representations and warranties that guarantee the performance of our products and services. 
Historically, there have been no significant losses related to such guarantees.

Our condensed consolidated balance sheet at October 31, 2024 included $63.0 million of non-current tax reserves (including 
interest and penalties of $7.6 million), net of related benefits for uncertain tax positions. We do not expect to make any 
significant payments for these uncertain tax positions within the next 12 months.

Contingent Payments Associated with Business Combinations and Asset Acquisitions
 
In connection with certain of our business combinations, we have agreed to make contingent cash payments to the former 
owners of the acquired companies based upon the achievement of performance targets following the acquisition dates. 

For the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we made $4.5 million of payments under contingent consideration arrangements. 
As of October 31, 2024, potential future cash payments under contingent consideration arrangements totaled $59.3 million, the 
estimated fair value of which was $22.7 million, of which $8.9 million was recorded within accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities, and $13.8 million was recorded within other liabilities. The performance periods associated with these potential 
payments extend through October 2027.

In July 2023, we entered into an agreement to acquire source code that qualifies as an asset acquisition and provides for 
additional consideration contingent upon achieving certain performance targets for the years ending January 31, 2025 and 2026 
of up to $5.0 million, plus the opportunity to receive additional payments from us based on any revenue we receive from sales 
of products based on the acquired technology in adjacent markets. During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we made a 
$0.3 million noncontingent prepayment against the first period earn-out, and accrued the remaining $1.7 million of the 
minimum guaranteed contingent consideration upon achieving certain milestones by certain dates. Refer to Note 5, “Business 
Combinations, Asset Acquisitions, and Divestitures” to our condensed consolidated financial statements included under Part I, 
Item 1 of this report for further details. 

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
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For a description of recent accounting pronouncements, and the potential impact of these pronouncements on our condensed 
consolidated financial statements, see Note 1, “Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies” to the condensed 
consolidated financial statements in Part I, Item 1 of this report.
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Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 
Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact our financial condition due to adverse changes in financial market prices 
and rates. We are exposed to market risk related to changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations. To 
manage the volatility relating to interest rate and foreign currency risks, we periodically enter into derivative instruments 
including foreign currency forward exchange contracts and interest rate swap agreements. It is our policy to use derivative 
instruments only to the extent considered necessary to meet our risk management objectives. We use derivative instruments 
solely to reduce the financial impact of these risks and do not use derivative instruments for speculative purposes.

Interest Rate Risk on Our Debt

In April 2021, we issued $315.0 million in aggregate principal amount of the 2021 Notes. Prior to January 15, 2026, the 2021 
Notes will be convertible only upon the occurrence of certain events and during certain periods, and will be convertible 
thereafter at any time until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately preceding the maturity date 
of the 2021 Notes. Upon conversion of the 2021 Notes, holders will receive cash up to the aggregate principal amount, with any 
remainder to be settled with cash or common stock, or a combination thereof, at our election. Concurrent with the issuance of 
the 2021 Notes, we entered into capped call transactions with certain counterparties. These separate transactions were 
completed to reduce our exposure to potential dilution upon conversion of the 2021 Notes.

The 2021 Notes have a fixed annual interest rate of 0.25% and therefore do not have interest rate risk exposure. However, the 
fair values of the 2021 Notes are subject to interest rate risk, market risk, and other factors due to the convertible feature. The 
fair values of the 2021 Notes are also affected by our common stock price. Generally, the fair values of the 2021 Notes will 
increase as interest rates fall and/or our common stock price increases, and decrease as interest rates rise and/or our common 
stock price decreases. Changes in the fair values of the 2021 Notes do not impact our financial position, cash flows, or results of 
operations due to the fixed nature of the debt obligations. We do not carry the 2021 Notes at fair value on our condensed 
consolidated balance sheet, but we report the fair value of the 2021 Notes for disclosure purposes.

Interest rates on loans under the Credit Agreement are periodically reset, at our option, originally at either a Eurodollar Rate or 
an ABR, plus, in each case, a margin. On May 10, 2023, we entered into the Fourth Amendment to the Credit Agreement 
related to the phase-out of LIBOR by the UK Financial Conduct Authority. Effective July 1, 2023, borrowings under the Credit 
Agreement bear interest, at our option, at either: (i) the ABR, plus the applicable rate margin therefor or (ii) Adjusted Term 
SOFR, plus the applicable margin therefor. The applicable margin in each case is determined based on our leverage ratio 
(described above) and ranges from 0.25% to 1.25% for borrowings bearing interest at the ABR and from 1.25% to 2.25% for 
borrowings bearing interest based on Adjusted Term SOFR.

On April 27, 2023, we repaid in full the remaining $100.0 million outstanding principal balance related to our Term Loan with 
$100.0 million of proceeds from borrowings under our Revolving Credit Facility. For loans under the Revolving Credit Facility, 
the margin is determined by reference to our Consolidated Total Debt to Consolidated EBITDA leverage ratio. As of October 
31, 2024, the interest rate on our $100.0 million of borrowings under our Revolving Credit Facility was 6.05%. A hypothetical 
10% change in interest rates during any of the periods presented would not have had a material impact on our financial 
statements.

Inflation Risk

While we continue to see significant demand for our solutions, including our AI-powered solutions, we believe that current 
macroeconomic factors, including high prices due to inflation and changes in the interest rate environment, are impacting 
customer and partner spending decisions. Given the current macroeconomic environment, we continue to look for ways to 
manage our costs and mitigate any changes in our customers’ purchasing behavior that may occur due to these or other factors. 
If our costs, in particular labor, sales and marketing, and cloud hosting costs, become subject to sustained or increased 
inflationary pressure, we may be unable to fully offset such higher costs through price increases, which could harm our 
business, financial condition, and results of operations.

The section entitled “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” under Part II, Item 7A of our Annual Report 
on Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024 provides detailed quantitative and qualitative discussions of the market risks 
affecting our operations. Our exposure to market risk has not changed materially during the nine months ended October 31, 
2024, other than as described above.
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Item 4.  Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management conducted an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) 
under the Exchange Act) as of October 31, 2024. Disclosure controls and procedures are those controls and other procedures 
that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is 
recorded, processed, summarized, and reported, within the time periods specified by the rules and forms promulgated by the 
SEC. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that such 
information is accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial 
Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. As a result of this evaluation, our Chief 
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of 
October 31, 2024.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes to our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the 
Exchange Act) that occurred during the three months ended October 31, 2024, that materially affected, or are reasonably likely 
to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls

Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, does not expect that our disclosure 
controls or our internal control over financial reporting will prevent or detect all errors and all fraud. A control system, no 
matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control 
system will be achieved. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the impact of resource constraints, and the benefits 
of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of 
controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been detected. These inherent 
limitations include the possibility that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of 
simple errors. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by individual acts, by collusion of two or more people, or by 
management override of the controls. The design of any system of controls also is based in part upon certain assumptions about 
the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all 
possible conditions. Over time, controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or deterioration in the degree 
of compliance with policies or procedures. Because of the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements 
due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.
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Part II

Item 1.  Legal Proceedings

See Note 15, “Commitments and Contingencies” to our condensed consolidated financial statements under Part I, Item 1 of this 
report for information regarding our legal proceedings.

Item 1A.   Risk Factors

There have been no material changes to the Risk Factors described in Part I “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on 
Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2024. In addition to the other information set forth in this Quarterly Report, you 
should carefully consider the risks discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, which could materially affect our business, 
financial condition, or operating results. The risks described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K are not the only risks facing 
us, however. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be insignificant also may 
materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, or operating results in the future.

Item 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None. 

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers

On December 7, 2022, we announced that our board of directors had authorized a stock repurchase program for the period from 
December 12, 2022 until January 31, 2025, whereby we may repurchase shares of common stock in an amount not to exceed, in 
the aggregate, $200.0 million during the repurchase period. On September 4, 2024, we announced that our board of directors 
had authorized a new stock repurchase program for the period from August 29, 2024 until August 29, 2026, whereby we may 
repurchase shares of common stock not to exceed, in the aggregate, $200.0 million during the repurchase period.

During the year ended January 31, 2023, we repurchased approximately 649,000 shares of our common stock for a cost of 
$23.5 million under the prior stock repurchase program. During the year ended January 31, 2024, we repurchased 
approximately 4,124,000 shares under the prior stock repurchase program for an aggregate purchase price of $123.6 million, 
excluding an excise tax of $0.8 million. During the nine months ended October 31, 2024, we repurchased approximately 
1,701,000 shares of our common stock during the period for a cost of $52.9 million under the prior stock repurchase program, 
approximately 217,000 shares of common stock for a cost of $5.7 million under the new stock repurchase program, and an 
insignificant number of shares to facilitate income tax withholding or payments as described above, excluding an excise tax of 
$0.1 million. 

From time to time, we have purchased shares of our common stock from our directors, officers, and other employees to 
facilitate income tax withholding or payments upon vesting of equity awards during Company-imposed trading blackout or 
lockup periods.

On August 16, 2022, the U.S. government enacted the Inflation Reduction Act (the "IRA") into law. The IRA imposes a 1% 
excise tax on share repurchases in excess of issuances, which is effective for us for repurchases completed after December 31, 
2022. We reflect the excise tax within equity as part of the repurchase of the common stock.

Share repurchase activity during the three months ended October 31, 2024 was as follows:
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Period

Total Number 
Shares 

Purchased

Average 
Price Paid 
per Share 

(1)

Total Number of 
Shares Purchased as 

Part of Publicly 
Announced Plans or 

Programs

Approximate Dollar 
Value of Shares that 

May Yet Be 
Purchased Under 

the Plans or 
Programs

(in thousands)
August 1, 2024 - August 31, 2024  — $ —  — $ — 
September 1, 2024 - September 30, 2024  216,600  26.24  216,600  194,316 
October 1, 2024 - October 31, 2024  —  —  —  — 

 216,600 $ 26.24  216,600 $ 194,316 

(1)  Represents the approximate weighted-average price paid per share and excludes excise tax.

The average price per share and aggregate cost amounts disclosed above do not include the cost of commissions or the excise 
tax.

Item 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4.  Mine Safety Disclosures
 
Not applicable.

Item 5.  Other Information

During the three months ended October 31, 2024, no director or officer of the Company adopted, modified, or terminated a 
“Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each of these terms is defined in Item 408(a) 
of Regulation S-K.
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Item 6.  Exhibits

The following exhibit list includes agreements that we entered into or that became effective during the three months ended October 31, 
2024:

3.1 Amended and Restated By-Laws (as amended) of Verint Systems Inc. Form 8-K filed on November 25, 2024
31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the 

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
 Filed herewith

31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 Filed herewith

32.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange 
Act Rule 13a-14(b) and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 (1)

 Filed herewith

32.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange 
Act Rule 13a-14(b) and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 (1)

 Filed herewith

101.INS  Inline XBRL Instance Document  Filed herewith
101.SCH  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document  Filed herewith
101.CAL  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document  Filed herewith
101.DEF  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document  Filed herewith
101.LAB  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document  Filed herewith
101.PRE  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document  Filed herewith

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and 
contained in Exhibit 101)

Filed herewith

Number Description

Filed Herewith /
Incorporated by
Reference from

 
(1) These exhibits are being “furnished” with this periodic report and are not deemed “filed” with the SEC and are not 
incorporated by reference in any filing of the company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, as amended.
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Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on 
its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 Verint Systems Inc.
  
  
December 4, 2024 /s/ Grant Highlander
 Grant Highlander
 Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and 

Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Dan Bodner, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Verint Systems Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading 
with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is 
being prepared;
 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be 
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and
 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; 
and
 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over 
financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions):
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial information; and
 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

 

Dated: December 4, 2024  By: /s/ Dan Bodner
   Dan Bodner
   Chief Executive Officer
   Principal Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION BY THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE
SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Grant Highlander, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Verint Systems Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact 
necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading 
with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all 
material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods 
presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and 
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed 
under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated 
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is 
being prepared;
 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be 
designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the 
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;
 
c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this 
report based on such evaluation; and
 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; 
and
 

5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over 
financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons 
performing the equivalent functions):
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report 
financial information; and
 
b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant's internal control over financial reporting.

 

Dated: December 4, 2024  By: /s/ Grant Highlander
   Grant Highlander
   Chief Financial Officer
   Principal Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Verint Systems Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended October 
31, 2024 (the “Report”), I, Dan Bodner, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:
 
(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended; and
 
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of 
operations of the Company.

Dated: December 4, 2024 /s/ Dan Bodner
 Dan Bodner
 Chief Executive Officer
 Principal Executive Officer

 
This certification accompanies this Report on Form 10-Q pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall 
not, except to the extent required by such Act, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Such certification will not be deemed to be incorporated by reference 
into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the Company 
specifically incorporates it by reference.



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Verint Systems Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ended October 
31, 2024 (the “Report”), I, Grant Highlander, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to my knowledge:
 
(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended; and
 
(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of 
operations of the Company.

Dated: December 4, 2024 /s/ Grant Highlander
 Grant Highlander
 Chief Financial Officer
 Principal Financial Officer

 
This certification accompanies this Report on Form 10-Q pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall 
not, except to the extent required by such Act, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Such certification will not be deemed to be incorporated by reference 
into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except to the extent that the Company 
specifically incorporates it by reference.
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